mtre College
uelent BHandboook
9 - 1970







The

Centre College Handbook

1969-1970

Publsshed by the
STUDENT CONGRESS and

CENTRE COLLEGE OF KENTUCKY
Co-EpiTors — Forrest Roberts, Student Congress Secretary

William H. Owens, Assistant Dean and Registrar
with the assistance of the Centre College Information Office




The Centre College
Handbook

JiHIS booklet has been prepared to bring together in
convenient form the policies, standards, and regulations
affecting the students of Centre College.

Every student is expected to read the catalog, hand-

book, and official announcements posted on the bulletin
boards.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

(GENERAL INFORMATION

Organization of Faculty Councils ..........ccocvueiiiiiiiiieeiinnennn. d

COLLEGE ACTIVITIES

ATRICHIC I Az O e I e sxssssssieninaetessates rnanss 36
DIATICES. cvucoivvms s imarnreireeeas o sunnbn Peanes s ens Bs AT e Vet sn Snev el op i e e 31
FIALCTIILIES ...covaesr o a s srise i e et hea et s vensisasnedensiseeninsnnin: 40
HONOT SOCIS0ES: i e e O R b, S o, SR 33
Miscellaneous OrganiZations .........ccceceeeveeneeeereeereieencensesnenes 38
Publications. ... = f.u o ho s e SRt Wenc e S ey T Y 39
S0 Voo o WS Tt 7t = A s 5 g o 0 e o Bl ol e b 35
FACULTY COUNCILS
EXEEUEING = v cnnanmins o R o o o e et esaeaehe S
Admissions, Scholarships and Prizes ..............ccoeevivneinnnnnnn. S
Educational Programs ........ccccoveiviiinieninnnnennn. a e Tl S e K o] 6
Bacnity Developmient .. e e er s e e n e a e b 6
SHIAENT IEIIE .. ivaancionvor e TR e L oo e VT i E Y, 6
STUDENT REGULATIONS
SOcIAlL R e ations . o R e has o aiees T o e WA 22
Men’s ReoT atOnNS - o e v s e T i 2
Fraternity Regulations .............cccviimiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicrineieeneenceneen 40
Wonien's Repulations: .o.0 ool oitee Ll o, i, o Con 47
MISCELLANEOUS
(BENITE SONDS Foh......coisvsivssensraisressraiainsiforeessths Retart s s TUIOeS 51
Eralernity SODES) -« -::sicovasvirssssorsessnssssriasnssrrsroans sxastyeaWrapese 52
Telephoneé DITECLOLY ::ivcvisnsstsnsavinssssasstsrosssangesyasssssayosissnees 54
APPENDIX
Constitution: and BY-LaWs: . iciiantims Bansrmas B (s | 55

Alphabetical INACX. ... c.iiiiiiiissirmiressrsnvitssamnss it sives ooy iaiie: 69




Dr. Thomas A. Spragens
President of Centre College

Administration

Dr. Charles E. Whittle Dr. C. Eric Mount Mr. William H. Owens
Dean of the College Assistant Dean and Assistant Dean-Registrar

College Pastor

Dr. Max P. Cavnes

Mrs. Katherine Nichols
Dean of Men

Dean of Women




College Information

and
Academic Requlationsg

FACULTY COUNCILS
|

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

The Executive Council includes the following members:
the President of the College, the Dean of the College, the Dean of
Men, the Dean of Women, and four faculty members elected by
the faculty for terms of four years each. One faculty member 1s
chosen from the division of humanities, one from the division of
natural sciences, one from the division of social sciences, and one
from the faculty at large.

The Council acts for the faculty on matters which should not
be postponed until the next full meeting of the faculty. It acts
upon petitions of students for waivers of rules enacted by the
faculty, or for the reversal of rulings made by officers of the
College. It advises the faculty, the deans of the College, and the
President, and it takes the initiative in considering major questions
of educational policy, making suitable recommendations thereon
to the faculty, or to any officer of the College. The Assistant
Dean - Registrar is the executive secretary of the Council and
will present petitions to the council for action.

I1
COUNCIL ON ADMISSIONS, SCHOLARSHIPS, AND PRIZES

This council shall be responsible for recommending basic
policy and maintaining general oversight of the administration of
the college’s programs of admissions, scholarships, prizes, and
financial aid.

Handbook 5




I11
COUNCIL ON EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS

This council shall consider and recommend action on all
matters which are related to the formal educational program.
Included in its responsibilities are the continuous examination and
development of the curriculum, the college calendar, the library
program, and co-curricular activities such as convocations.

IV
COUNCIL ON FACULTY DEVELOPMENT

This council shall consider and recommend ways and means of
encouraging the continuous professional growth of the faculty.
Among its duties are the review of proposals for summer research
and study grants, innovations in teaching methods, and the ac-
cumulation and dissemination of information regarding research

opportunities. The Tenure Committee is a standing committee of
this council.

V
COUNCIL ON STUDENT LIFE

This council shall recommend basic policy and maintain
general oversight of all student regulations, the calendar of social
activities, and the college’s programs of extracurricular activities,
including athletics, student publications, and religious life.

COLLEGE DEANS

TI'he Dean of the College is responsible for leadership of the
taculty in the development and determination of academic policy,
especially in curriculum development and instruction: and for
administration of the program of instruction. He is responsible
for encouraging and facilitating professional development of all
members of the faculty. The Dean of the College is vice chairman
of the faculty, the President being chairman.

The Assistant Dean for Student Affairs aids the Dean of the
College in the development and coordination of policies and
programs in co-curricular areas. He is
coordination of the functions of faculty

pecifically responsible for
advisers to student organ-

6

Centre College




izations; for development and administration of convocations,
lectures, concerts, chapel services, and other educational and
cultural events, and for fostering programs to enrich the residential
and social life of members of the student body. He serves also
as college pastor and as general adviser to students in matters
specifically served by other officers of the College.

The Assistant Dean-Registrar aids the Dean of the College
In administering the instructional program. He is specifically
responsible for coordination of the functions of the faculty as
academic advisers to students. He is charged with the scheduling
of courses of instruction and the registration of students therein,
and the maintenance of permanent student records. He is re-
sponsible for the continuous conduct of statistical studies of
faculty loads and of the academic performance of students, for
the certification of transcripts of students, and for the maintenance
of such rosters as the Dean’s List, warning lists, etc. The Registrar
also serves as secretary of the faculty and the Executive Council.

FACULTY ADVISORS

Each member of the freshman class is assigned a faculty
advisor who will advise him during his freshman and sophomore
years. The Advisor will counsel him on the plan of his courses,
register him in classes, and give him help on other matters which
are important while the student 1s a resident of the College.

At the end of his sophomore year, the student elects a major
field of concentration, and the chairman of the major or a
faculty member designed by him becomes the student’s advisor.

FRESHMAN ORIENTATION

[In addition to preliminary nformation which new students
receive prior to the beginning of classes, orientation sessions
are planned throughout the two long terms. Presentations to the
entire freshman class and small discussion sections are held in which
groups of freshmen have the opportunity to discuss issues arising
from the presentation or other matters of concern with faculty

advisors and student advisors.

COUNSELING SERVICE

The Student Counseling Center in College Hall helps students,
upon request, regarding problems which arise during attendance

Handbook 7




at Centre College. The counselors assist students having difficulty
adjusting to the college community. They also attempt to help
students to become more accurately informed about their apti-
tudes, abilities, and interests, and to arrive at intelligent decisions
about their educational and occupational goals.

Students who wish to have help from these counselors may
arrange for appointments at the counseling center. On the basis
of information gained from discussion with the individual student.
college personnel records, psychological tests, and inventories,
the counselor attempts to help the student understand his prob-
lems, assume responsibility for them, and work out solutions. The
Dean of the College, the Assistant Deans, the Dean of Men. the
Dean of Women, and the College Pastor are also available for
discussion of student problems.

PLACEMENT SERVICE

TI'he placement office seeks to stimulate interest in the search
for the most appropriate and rewarding career, gives encourage-
ment and guidance in job selection and analysis, and attempts to
provide information and background necessary to make individ-
dual decisions.

The placement office is located in the counseling office in
College Hall. Students are encouraged to check with this office
early in their senior year.

MEDICAL CARE

T'he College has made all reasonable provisions for student
health and safety by means of the Parsons Health Center. The
services of the college physician and staff nurses. the use of the
infirmary, and ordinary medical care are provided at no cost to the
student. However, the student will be expected to pay for special
drugs or medications used in treating his illness.

MAIL SERVICE

A post office for all students is maintained in College Hall.
Men and women students. including those who do not
college residence, will be assigned individual mail boxes.
should have all mail addressed to their college post

live In a
Students
office box

8

Centre College




number. All insured packages should be addressed to Centre
College, with the student’s college box number included. All un-
insured parcel post for women should be addressed to their own
dormitory house.

LAUNDRY SERVICE

Representatives from different laundries collect laundry and
dry cleaning twice a week. The orders are usually returned within
two to four days. Also for laundry purposes, coin-operated wash-
ing and drying machines are available in the basements of some of
the residences.

CHAPEL AND CONVOCATION

The weekly chapel service 1s held at 6:15 p.m. on Sunday,
usually in Sutcliffe Hail Ballroom. In this service, students and
faculty members come together to join in the worship of God.
Normally, the College Pastor leads the college community in corpo-
rate worship, although other facuity members, students, visiting

speakers and films are used on occas'on to enrich these services.

T'he 7:00 hour on Tuesday evenings i1s ordinarily reserved
for a general convocation. Local and visiting speakers of general
interest, films, and programs in the fine arts comprise the major
portion of this series. Student recommendations are welcomed,

and student organizations take charge of occasional convocations.

The College believes that chapel and convocations are vital
parts of the student's U,\pL“I'}L‘HL‘U. Attendance at L‘h;lpd IS en-
couraged on a voluntary basis. Attendance is required at a given
number of convocations. (The total number 1s set by the Execu-
tive Council.) Each student turns in a signed convocation admis-
sion ticket when he attends so that a record of attendance may be
kept. A student who does not attend the required number of
scheduled convocations is subject to disciplinary action. A Stu-
dent who continually absents himself from convocation may be

asked to withdraw frruH the (‘i.’//t'ﬁ\’f'.
SUTCLIFFE HALL

Sutcliffe Hall is the student center with a ballroom, game
room. snack bar, a small chapel, several student organization
offices. and the oflice of the Assistant Dean of Student Affairs.

.-\Hj, ul'p;z!]ﬁ'u[ HILILIUI’I[ ;h.‘[a\ilj, 10 h:._‘ held at S‘UIL‘“”.'\_' Hd” Musl l_n;

//r'i”(”?ru#ﬁ O




(GORDON BENNING

Chairman
Men's Hfghcr ]H{ﬁ(‘fu."}'

MiMi MILLER

Chairman
Women's Higher Judiciary

Student Officerg

JANICE COVERDALE

BASIL DRrossos

President

President
Interdormitory Council

Interfraternity Council




JAYNE HORKY
President

Student Congress Officers

i ll_l : k-‘
"
‘h

LEe WHITE FORREST ROBERTS
Vice-President Secretary

[.ARRY HooOD JiM FREEMAN
Treasurer Social Chairman




scheduled 1in advance with the Director of the Hall.
drink may be taken above the lower level.

No food or

Hours for the Snack Bar in Sutcliffe are as follows:

(Subject to change)

Mondavy-Friday
8:00 A.M. —

Saturday
9:30 AM.—

Sunday
2:00 PM. —

COWAN DINING COMMONS

Arrangements for special

4:00 P.M.
5200 P.M. —11:200 P.M.

4:00 P.M.

4:00 P.M.
0:00 PM.—11:15 P M.

functions

provided through the

services of the dining commons, such as banquets, picnics, and
individual requests must be made through the office of the Dean
of Women. For a group of ten or more, a week’s notice must be
given; notice of 48 hours is required for a group of less than ten.
I'wenty-four hour notice must be given prior to the function if
it 1s to be cancelled; otherwise a service charge will be made.

Tentative hours for the dining commons are as follows:

Monday-Friday

7:15- 8:30
11:00-12:30
6:00
Saturday

5:00- 9-0()
LS8 0=12 30

d):30- 6:15
Sundav

5:00- 9-00

12:30

Breakfast
l.unch

Dinner

Breakfast
[.unch

Supper

Breakfast

Dinner

Supper

Cafeteria Style
Cafeteria Style

Seated Service

Cafeteria Style
Cafeteria Style
Cafeteria Style

Cafeteria Style
Seated Service

Cafeteria Style

Centre College




LIBRARY

I'he Grace Doherty Library is a multi-purpose four-level
structure which houses Centre’s main library, fifteen rooms that
can be used as both classrooms and library reading rooms, most
faculty offices, a two-hundred seat auditorium, a language lab-
oratory, and a special area for an audio-visual center with a closed
circuit television installation.

The newspaper and government document collection on the
first. level, the reference and periodical collection on the second
level, and the main library collection on the third level are main-
tained on an open stack system for the convenience of all users
of the library. The convenience is based on the desire to offer
the maximum service to the user and is balanced by an equal re-
sponsibility which involves reasonable check-out procedures and
a system of fines.

Library hours for 1969-1970 are as follows:

Monday-Friday
8:30 AM. — 5:30 P.M.
7:00 PM.—11:00 P.M.

Saturday
8:30 AM. — 4:30 PM.

Sunday

1:30. P.M. — 5:30 P.M.
7:00 PM.—11:00 P.M.

ACADEMIC REGULATIONS

CLASSIFICATION OF STUDENTS

Students who have satisfactorily completed the amount of
work indicated herewith are classified as follows:

Freshmen — less than 8 courses
Sophomores — 8-17 courses
Juniors — 18-27 courses

Handbook 11




GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

Graduation requirements are as follows:
1. Satisfactory completion of 38 term courses.

a. A student must present no fewer than 10 courses
numbered 30 or higher among the total of 38;

b. No student may present for graduation more than
1O courses numbered 30 or higher in any one
discipline;

C. A senior may enroll in courses numbered under 20
only with the written consent of his advisor and
approval by the Chairman of the Division in which
the course is to be taken. In no case may a senior
take more than 2 such courses except courses in

language and mathematics are not included in this
two-course restriction.

b

CEEB Achievement Examinations in foreign language
and mathematics before the end of the sophomore year.

()

College Level Examinations of the CEEB in the Spring
of the sophomore year.

4. Completion of specified requirements in term courses as
follows:

a. 8 term courses in the freshman year, choosing from
each division a two-term sequence from one program;

b. 4 term courses in the sophomore year, choosing the
continuation of two programs taken in freshman
year;

C. 3

> term courses in the junior-senior program of
Integrative Studies as follows:

(1) A two-term sequence (IS 31. 32) in Bible,

philosophy of religion, moral philosophy, and
Christian ethics:

(11) The third required course must be selected from

an approved list of Integrative Studies courses
numbered 30 or higher.

12

Centre College




5. Completion of a major program, including a senior
seminar or a comprehensive examination.

6. Graduate Record Examination.

7. Satisfaction of participation requirements in college-wide
convocations and in physical education.

8. Recommendation of the faculty.

ATTENDANCE

. Students at Centre College have individual responsibility
for class attendance. Instructors shall explain to students at the
beginning of each course their expectations and grading policies
with regard to attendance at class meetings.

2. The i1nstructor shall make a reasonable effort to warn
any student whose absences seem to adversely affect his standing
in the course.

3. Instructors will keep an accurate record of each student’s
attendance which will be available to the student, his faculty
advisor, and other officers of the college.

4. Prompt attendance at all classes and exercises is expected.
The penalty for tardiness is left to the discretion of the instructor.

>. Subject to term-by-term review, the faculty imposes no
extra-ordinary penalities for absences from classes which met
immediately prior to or following College vacations or recesses.
However, students are reminded that these class periods are
integral parts of the term and are thus no less suitable for tests,
etc., than are other class periods throughout the term.

In order to determine whether the educational program of
the College is being weakened by excessive absences before and
after holidays, the faculty shall, as a matter of course, report all
absences on these days to the Office of the Assistant Dean-
Registrar.

6. All students are required to attend a set number of con-
vocation programs during each term. Failure to do so will result
in disciplinary action (see Chapel and Convocation, page 9)

7. In the enforcement of these regulations, the Dean of the
College shall have full administrative authority with advice when
needed from the student’s advisor and from the Executive Council.

Handbook 13




COURSES

l. Auditing Courses: A student who wishes to audit a
course must register for that course as an auditor. His registra-
tion 1s accepted only when approved by the appropriate instruc-
tor and the Assistant Dean-Registrar. The fee for auditing a
course 1s the same as for a course taken for credit. A student,
with the instructor’s permission, may attend a course without
registering or paying a fee.

2. Change of Course: A student who wishes to change a
course¢ must consult his advisor and then file with the Assistant
Dean-Registrar a petition for the change.

3. Correspondence Work: (1) Ordinarily, no credit will
be allowed for correspondence work begun, carried out, or com-
pleted at a time when the student is in residence at Centre College
or any other college or university. (2) No more than two courses
(or six credits) earned in correspondence work may be applied
toward a degree to be granted by Centre College. (3) No credit
for correspondence work will be allowed except when the student’s
registration has been approved in advance by his advisor and the
Assistant Dean-Registrar. No such approval will be given unless
the college or university in question is approved for correspondence
work by its regional accrediting association.

4. Registration in Courses: A junior or senior may regis-
ter for three courses in his major subject if he has completed his
required courses and if no more than two of the three courses are
given by the same insructor. All selections of courses must have
the approval of the Assistant Dean-Registrar at the time of regis-

tration. No credit will be given for any course taken without
approval.

5. Course Load: All candidates for a degree shall be required
to register for a minimum of 3 term courses per long term and 1
term course per short term unless excused by the Executive Council.
Any student with fewer than the required number of courses shall

not be eligible for honors during that term, or represent the College
In extra-curricular activities.

6. Summer School: (1) No credits earned by a Centre
College student in summer school at a Junior college, college, or

university which i1s not accredited by one of the regional accredit-

14

Centre C()Hc’g't’




Ing associations will be entered upon the student’s permanent
record at Centre College. (2) No credits earned by a Centre
College student through work in a summer school at another
college or university will be entered upon the student’s record at
Centre unless approval was granted in advance by his advisor and
the Assistant Dean-Registrar or the Executive Council. Such
approval will not normally be granted to a student who is on
academic probation.

1. Withdrawal From Courses by Students: (See Grading
Systems and Reports below).

8. Withdrawal of Courses Offered: The College reserves
the right to withdraw any course for which fewer than five stu-
dents have registered.

GRADING SYSTEM AND STUDENT STATUS*

This grading system which was adopted for the freshmen
entering in the fall of 1967 and for all subsequent classes is based
on the three-level pass, as described below.

Symbol Interpretation
3 Exceptional: displays highest achievement on the

broadest base.

2 Distinctive: displays creativity in concepts and
expression which at times may be exceptional.
1 Satisfactory: possesses entirely satisfactory mas-

tery of the subject and displays consistently
sound scholarship with assurance of compe-
tence to proceed to the next higher level.

U Unsatisfactory: failed to master the basic require-
ments of the subject; success In subsequent
courses at the next higher level i1s doubtful.

P Pass: a non-competitive passing mark awarded at
the request of the student for work at the
satisfactory level or higher.

WP (Withdrew Passing)

WU (Withdrew Unsatisfactory)

[ (Incomplete)

* Seniors should consult the 1968-1969 Handbook.

[{(HZ(NJ()HA 1 5




After attaining sophomore standing, a student may enroll for
one course a term on a Pass-Unsatisfactory basis with a maximum
of four such courses during his college career. Within two weeks
after the beginning of a long term or one week after the beginning
of a short term he may elect to change from a Pass-Unsatisfactory
basis to a regularly graded status or from a regularly graded status
to a Pass-Unsatisfactory basis. No change in grading status may
be considered after that time.

No entry of courses attempted will be made for courses from
which a student is allowed to withdraw without a grade (W) or
withdraw passing (WP). WU has in every respect the same effect
on a student’s record as a failure at the end of a course.

Any student who withdraws from a course after mid-term
shall be graded WU. If, however, the student is passing the course
and feels that he has strong reasons for withdrawing, he may

petition the Assistant Dean-Registrar for permission to withdraw
with the mark of WP.

A grade of I (Incomplete) may be recorded by a faculty
member for a student who for unavoidable cause (1.e. 1llness,
death in family, accident or similar reasons) is unable to com-
plete the course requirement or is absent from a final examination.
If the work is not completed as soon as possible, but in any event
within thirty days after the end of the term. the I automatically
becomes a U unless the faculty member concerned has turned in
a final grade before the end of the 30 day period. Exceptions
or extensions of time may be granted only 1n exceptional cir-
cumstances by the Assistant Dean-Registrar.

THE RULES PERTAINING TO WARNING AND SUS-
PENSION ARE AS FOLLOWS:

In order to be proceeding in an orderly fashion toward a
degree, a student should have a grade of Satisfactory or better on
all work attempted at Centre College. According to present faculty
legislation, subject to annual change without notice, a student who
accumulates two Unsatisfactory grades in any twelve-month period
s warned that he is in danger of suspension. A student who
accumulates a total of four Unsatisfactory grades in any twelve-
month period is suspended automatically. A student who ac-

16

Centre College




cumulates three Unsatisfactory grades during any given term 1is
suspended automatically.

A student under suspension may be considered for readmis-
sion after the lapse of one long term. However, readmission is
not automatic; the student must show persuasive evidence of ability
and desire to do satisfactory work at Centre College. Academic
work at another institution may be used in support of the petition
for readmission, but no transfer credit will be given for such work.
Upon readmission he must pass all work for which he is registered
iIn the term of his readmission and thereafter proceed toward
graduation at a rate satisfactory to the Executive Counclil.

A student who has twice been suspended will not be con-
sidered for readmission to Centre College.

GRADE REPORTS AND CHANGES

Members of the faculty may not, except by action of the Ex-
ecutive Council, change a final grade after it has been filed with
the registrar.

Each member of the faculty should notify his students of their
final grades. Grade reports on each student are sent to the parents
or guardian each term.

No credit is allowed nor is transcript of credit issued for any
student whose account is unsettled at either the library or the
business office.

EXAMINATIONS

. Final Examinations: Final examinations are required In
every course at the scheduled time, but, on consultation with the

Assistant Dean-Registrar, a term paper or other requirement may
be substituted for the final examination. A student absent without
excuse from a final examination will receive a failing grade in the
course.

2. Graduate Record Examinations: All seniors are required
to take the Graduate Record Examirations. A student declaring
more than one major shall take the advanced test of the Graduate
Record Examination in each major.

3. College Level Examination: All sophomores are required

Handbook 17




to take the College Level Examinations of the College Entrance
Examination Board during the spring of the sophomore year.

DEGREES

. Application for: Degrees are conferred only on those
candidates who submit to the registrar, not later than four weeks
before the date of commencement, applications for the degree,
who complete all the requirements for the degree, and who are
recommended for the degree by vote of the faculty.

2. Graduation in Absentia: Candidates who desire the de-

gree to be awarded in absentia must petition the Executive Coun-
cil for the privilege. The petition should reach the Executive
Council no later two weeks prior to commencement.

3. Graduation Fee: Candidates for a degree who have not
been in residence during either of the two long terms immediately
preceding the date of graduation will be required to pay a grad-
uation fee of $20.00.

WITHDRAWAL FrROM COLLEGE

Students who leave the College without signing an official
withdrawal card in the Assistant Dean-Registrar’s office shall
receive the grade of U in each course. If the student signs the
withdrawal card and is passing in his work and if there is satis-
factory reason for his leaving the College, his record will indicate
that he withdrew with a passing grade in the subjects in which he
was currently registered. A student who withdraws from the College

or who is suspended or dismissed for cause may be readmitted
only by vote of the Executive Council.

PETITIONS

Petitions (appeals for exceptions to a rule) presented by a
student to the Executive Council must be signed by the student’s

advisor and placed on the Council’s agenda with the Assistant
Dean-Registrar.
LATE REGISTRATIONS

Special attention is called to the registration days in the
College Calendar. Students who do not avall themselves of the

18

Centre College




opportunity to register on the days indicated will be charged a
late registration fee of $5.00.

TRANSCRIPTS

Current practice on all of a student’s records is as follows:
The records will only be made available to unauthorized persons on
campus or to any persons off campus a) with the consent of the
student, b) under legal compulsion, or ¢) in cases where the safety
of persons or property is involved.

Two transcripts are furnished, upon request, without charge.
A charge of $1.00 is made for each additional complete or partial
transcript, but no extra charge i1s made for supplementary tran-
cripts or for various types of certificates.

WRITING STANDARDS

1. All written work, except as otherwise specified by the pro-
fessor, must be done 1n ink or typed.

a. Dark colored ink or typewriter ribbon must be used.

b. No marginal or inter-line corrections may appear on term
papers.

c. Except for unannounced quizzes, or in certain departments,
pen and ink must be used in writing examinations and
quizzes.

d. Corrections in quizzes and examinations must be made
with one line drawn through the material to be deleted.

e. Writing must be legible.

The student must follow the basic rules of grammar and

punctuation and use proper sentence and paragraph structure,

diction, and spelling.

hJ

In writing papers for college courses, the student will be held
strictly responsible for knowing the difference between legitimate
and illegitimate use of source materials. Illegitimate use is called
plagiarism, which is subject to disciplinary action. A clear explan-
ation of the subject of plagiarism (and of proper documentation)
can be found on pp. 357-360 of Practical English Handbook, a

book required of all freshmen.

Handbook 19




Cases of cheating on examinations or of plagiarism on assigned
written work will be reported to the dean of the college. He or the
faculty member concerned will ordinarily prosecute such cases
before the men’s or women’s judicial board. That portion of the
Constitution of the Student Government which concerns student
judiciaries 1s Part Two, and is contained in this handbook.
Decisions of these student judicial boards involving suspension or
dismissal from the College take effect only after review and aproval
by the president of the College.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REGULATIONS

I. A financial statement is required annually as the application
for financial aid.

2. The following standards must be maintained by the student
to be continued on financial aid:

a. High standards of personal conduct.

b. Prompt payment of college bills.

¢. Maintain the following academic standards:

I. Merit, Baker, and Honor Scholars are selected in
competition, and superior performance in academics
and conduct is expected of them. No specific grades
are required, but recipients of these awards can expect
to continue as named scholars only if scholarly work
1S being done.

2. All aid recipients are required to maintain good aca-
demic standing as interpreted by the Faculty Com-
mittee on Financial Aids. A student who fails to
meet this minimum requirement is no longer eligible
for grant or loan funds. The Committee will review
each record at the close of the academic year.

3. An aid recipient who fails two or more courses for
any term will have the case reviewed and may lose
his assistance.

d. An aid recipient may not POSse€ss or maintain on campus
an automobile, motorized bicycle, or similar motorized
vehicle.

20

Centre College




€. Any occurrence which brings question to the determina-
tion of a student’s need for financial aid for educational
expenses will result in investigation and can lead to loss
or alteration of aid.

3. The College must be informed at once if a student receiving
ald from the College receives awards or aid from other
sources, or 1f resources not indicated on the financial state-
ment become available, since this can change the determi-

nation of need.

AUDITING FINANCIAL RECORDS

Any student organization or agency which receives funds
from the Student Budget or otherwise, directly or indirectly, from
the college treasury, must comply with provisions for the exami-
nation and auditing of its books of accounts, contained in the Con-
stitution of the Student Government, Article V., Section 1, para-
graphs e. and f.

EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

In general any student may participate in any extracurricular
activity and hold office, but a student organization may establish
its own qualifications for office or membership. No student on
social or conduct probation may hold any office in a college-
sponsored organization, such as an agency of student government,
a social fraternity chapter, or a department club.

No student may, on account of his participation in college
sponsored activities, be permitted to miss more than three meetings

of any one class in a term.

Handbook Vi




Student Information

and Reqgulations

GENERAL SOCIAL REGULATIONS
CONDUCT OF STUDENTS

Centre College expects from its students a high level of
personal honor and conduct. In all matters the best interests of the
community as well as of its members must be considered. While
the College undertakes to be scrupulously considerate in all matters
of discipline, it reserves the ultimate right to exclude at any time
students whose conduct or influence it regards as undesirable.
Neither the College nor any of its officers shall be under any
liability for such exclusion. Students dismissed or suspended for

disciplinary reasons will not be entitled to refund or remission of
fees.

TI'he Student Congress and its subsidiary organizations, under
the general supervision of the faculty, are vested with the authority
to establish specific regulations not inconsistent with general college

policies to govern student social life.

Administration of social regulations is subject to the jurisdict-
ion of the Student Judiciary as set out in the Constitution and By-
Laws of the Student Congress, which appear in the appendix of this

book.

SOCIAL FUNCTIONS

All social activities are under the supervision of the Dean
of Men and the Dean of Women.

or someone designated by them
and responsible to them.

T'he activities are to be governed by
es of good taste and propriety. Except by special
permission all social functions of students groups
campus, and these must be registered well
of the Dean of Men.

the usual ru

must be held on
In advance at the office

22

Centre College




Faculty chaperons will be required at social functions held
at places other than fraternity houses. Chaperons will be selected
by the Dean of Men from the list of those considered able to engage
in such affairs. The student organization shall be responsible for
paying the baby-sitting fees of official chaperons.

Responsibility for conduct of those attending a function,
whether they are invited or uninvited, rests with the organization
sponsoring the event. Student groups are expected to make every
effort to insure that the event is a pleasant and enjoyable experi-
ence for chaperons who are guests at their functions. Chaperons
will report to the Dean of Men, to the Dean of Women, or to the
Social Chairman of the Student Congress instances of non-cooper-
ation or lack of responsible behavior.

RESIDENCE VISITS

With the exception of the lower level and first floor of the
fraternity houses and the public lounges in the men’s and women’s
residence halls, students are not permitted to enter the permanent
or temporary lodgings of members of the opposite sex, either on
or off campus, aside from their family residence, except at times and
under circumstances authorized by faculty action and promulgated
through the Dean of Men and Dean of Women.

LUSE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

The College urges its students to adopt a standard of ab-
stinence from alcoholic beverages while they are a part of the
academic community. Intoxication or disorderly conduct 1s
sufficient cause for immediate suspension or dismissal.

The laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky restrict the
transportation and use of alcoholic beverages in local option
territory, and prohibit possession for use of such beverages by any
person under 21 years of age. Violations of these laws on the

campus will be treated as violations of College regulations.

CENTRE COLLEGE Poiicy ON DRUGS

Since rigorous professional training 1s requisite for the deter-
mination of safe and efficacious use of drugs, common sense—and
the policy of the College—dictates that students should never use

drum L‘_‘m‘c]\[ Lmd::r lllL" CdAdrIc L'}f d physicmn.

Y
(S

Handbook




The best available medical evidence also indicates that the
misuse of some drugs—that is, use other than under the care of a
physician—can produce severe and lasting physical and/or psy-
chological effects. And increasingly, medical authorities are
suspecting that the misuse of some drugs can produce long-term
genetic effects.

The misuse of drugs is not solely a medical matter: Federal
and State laws prohibit the possession of marijuana or the misuse
of drugs such as barbiturates, amphetamines, prescription tran-
quilizers, LSD compounds, mescaline, psilocybin, DMT, narcotics
and opiates—all of which are illegal except when taken under a
doctor’s prescription. Centre College will not condone the Ulegal
possession or use of drugs and cannot and will not protect students
from prosecution under Federal or State Laws.

Provision or merchandising of drugs, including marijuana,
will ordinarily result in dismissal from the College; illegal posses-
sion or consumption will result in action by the College which may
include drsmissal or enforced medical withdrawal from the College,
depending on the seriousness and extent of the offense. Action by
the College is not dependent upon the status of a violation in the
civil courts.

SMOKING REGULATIONS

Smoking is prohibited in the following places; all classrooms
and laboratories, the chapel, library reading room, gymnasium

playing floor, and all other places designated by No Smoking
S1gns.

FREEDOOM OF PROTEST

The right of peaceful protest within the Centre College com-
munity must be preserved. The college retains the right to assure
the safety of individuals, the protection of property, and the con-
tinuity of the educational process.

Orderly picketing and other forms of peaceful protest are
protected activities on college premises in the absence of inter-
ference with free passage through areas where members of the
college community have a right to be.
to college facilities,

Interference with access
Interruption of classes or authorized college
functions and damage to property exceed permissible limits.

24

Centre College




Leaflets may be distributed in public corridors of college
buildings and notices may be posted on designated bulletin boards.
But distribution of leaflets and posting of notices in the classroom
may be forbidden by the professor in charge.

College participation in the placement process is a service
function commonly assumed by colleges in satisfaction of the wishes
of the great majority of their students. So long as any recruitment is
permitted on Centre’s campus, any private or governmental organi-
zation which 1s not illegal under federal, state, or local law, shall be
given an opportunity to recruit students on campus. Every student
enrolled in the college has the right to be interviewed on campus by
any legal organization which desires to recruit on the campus. Any
student or group of students has the right to protest against the
appearance on campus of any organization provided that the protest
does not interfere with any other student’s opportunity to have such
an interview.

The rights and privileges enumerated i1n this statement
apply only to members of the Centre College community. Un-
authorized persons from outside the community who engage In
protest activities may be asked to leave the campus and will be
treated as trespassers if they fail to do so.

Students who violate these limitations shall be warned. Any
who persist after being warned may be suspended from the College
by an authorized officer of the faculty pending a hearing before the
appropriate judicial board. Students subsequently found guilty by
the appropriate board of violating these limitations shall be subject
to penalties up to and including dismissal from the College.

MEN’S REGULATIONS
GENERAL GUIDELINES

In 1967 and 1968 the National Student Association, the
American Association of University Professors, and the American
Association of Colleges, together with other national groups,
adopted a “Joint Statement on Rights and Freedoms of Students™.
The faculty and trustees of Centre College have approved this
statement n general principle, with the qualifying definitions of
the Association of America Colleges, and with the recognition

that specific regulations, policies, and processes to assure clearly

Hcmdhm;k ::q




understood relationships among students and between students and
the College must be developed and administered on the campus.
This document affords guidance for the continuing development of
specific policies and regulations by the Student Congress and the
faculty.

RESIDENCE REGULATIONS

Each resident student is required to live in college housing
and to take his meals in the college dining hall.

The Dean of Men lives in Nevin Hall and has charge of all
men's residences. Working under him is a student resident assist-
ant on each floor. In order to make effective study possible, quiet
hours are observed in and around each residence between 7:00
P.M. and 7:00 A.M.,, Sunday through Friday.

Reasonable consideration for one’s fellow students suggests
that radios and record players should be played so as not to dis-
turb others and that doors should always be closed when radios
and record players are in use or when a “bull-session” is in pro-
gress. Quiet hours apply particularly to halls and stairways, which
readily transmit disturbing noises. FEach student has a direct in-
terest and responsibility in seeing that the quiet hours are ob-
served.

CARE OF PROPERTY

Each student is responsible for college property in his own
room. When unnecessary damage occurs. the person responsible
will be charged for costs of replacement or repair. If damage is
against common residence property, such as halls, baths, stair-
ways, lounges, and the person or persons responsible cannot be
determined, the charges will be divided equally among all occu-
pants of the floor or residence.

No furniture may be removed from a room in any residence
without permission of the Dean of Men.

Community living necessitates good habits of personal health
and orderliness both in the student’s own room and elsewhere in
the residence. Since the janitor and maids cannot be on duty

twenty-four hours a day, each resident is responsible for keeping
his own room clean and orderly.

26

Centre College




The College reserves the right to dismiss from residences
any occupant whose room 1s not kept in good order, or who will-
fully misuses or damages college property.

I[f any occupant withdraws from college or transfers to quarters
others than residences or changes rooms within a residence,
his room will be checked for damage and missing furniture and
equipment.

KEY AND DAMAGE DEPOSIT

All student residents are required to pay a $25.00 key and
damage deposit at the opening of the college year. At the end of
each academic year, assuming the return of student keys and no
room damage, the entire $25.00 will be refunded. If damage to
a room or building exceeds the amount of the deposit, the difference
will be charged to the student.

RooM CHANGES

No change may be made in room assignments in residences
until after the first thirty days of any term, except with special
permission of the Dean of Men. Moves from one floor to another
or to a fraternity house must be authorized in advance.

ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES

The elecrical circuits throughout the residences will not
safely carry an excessive load of electrical appliances. Radios,
electric fans, record players, electric razors, and bed lamps are
allowed, but all other electrical appliances must be reported to

the Dean of Men for clearance.

CASE OF FIRE

The general construction of the residences is relatively fire
proof. There is, however, the possibility that a piece of furniture,
a trash can. a door, or a window will catch fire. In case of fire,
it is each student’s responsibility to see that it is reported immed-
jately and that all occupants of the residence leave the building.

[t is also important that fire extinguishers be in the proper
place at all times. Fire extinguishers must not be tampered with.
Persons found guilty of such tampering may be dismissed from

C'( fH{",g’{".

Handbook 7




FIREARMS

No firearms will be kept in the residences or fraternity houses
at any time. All firearms are to be checked into the office of the
Dean of Men, where they will be kept and removed only with
permission of the Dean of Men. Having firearms in one’s POS-
session in the dormitory or fraternity house will be sufficient
reason for disciplinary action.

Pellet guns, BB guns, etc., will not be permitted at Centre
College at any time. Fireworks will not be kept or fired in or
around the dormitory or fraternities. Possession or use of fire-
works 1s sufficient grounds for suspension.

PETS

TI'he maintenance of pets (animals, birds. or reptiles) in
student residences is not permitted, except in fraternity houses.

PERSONAL HEALTH

It a student feels ill, he should at once see the college nurse
or a physician. By failing to report his illness, the student may
be responsible for ill health among other residents of the residence
hall. A student who is sent to the infirmary or hospital should
notity the resident assistant on his floor or the Dean of Men.

SALESMEN WITHIN THE RESIDENCES

One of the problems of any college or university is to keep
“fast deal” salesmen out of residences. Some college students
experience serious losses by dealing with such persons. Another
reason for keeping salesmen out of the residences is the disturb-
ance they cause.

No salesmen are allowed in residences or fraternities. [f a
salesman comes, report him to the Dean of Men. (The above

regulation does not apply to general laundry pickup and delivery
SEervices ).

STANDARD OF DRESS

[he following is the minimum standard of dress in

rooms, laboratories, chapel, convocations. the library,
commons, OSutcliffe Hall, and in the

class-
the dining
taculty and administrative

Centre (‘(?H{"L’(’




offices:

I. For men: slacks, jeans or bermudas, and a shirt with a collar
or a sweater over a shirt, and shoes.

2. For women: dress, skirt, slacks, bermudas or jeans, with

blouse or sweater: and shoes.

AUTOMOBILE REGULATIONS

Resident sophomore, junior, or senior students may have
the privilege of keeping automobiles, subject to the following
regulations. No freshman may have the privilege during the fall
and winter terms, except in the rare cases of necessity, specifically
authorized in advance by the Dean of Men or the Dean of Women.

1. STUDENTS WHO ARE NOT ELIGIBLE TO REG-
ISTER VEHICLES MUST LEAVE THEM AT HOME. Illegal
possession of an automobile shall result in at least a $25.00 fine.

2.  An automobile must be registered in the office of the
Dean of Men, at which time there will be a five dollar registration

fee.

3. An appropriate decal (color to be changed each year)
must be placed in the lower right-hand corner of the windshield
as a means of identifying a registered automobile. There will be
a ten dol'ar fine for these who do not display it.

4. No student may register an automobile without first
providing a certificate of insurance, one copy of which is to be
kept on file in the Office of the Dean of Men. The insurance policy
must cover the period for which the student is enrolled. Liability
insurance must cover the entire academic year and the minimum

coverage shall be 10/20/5.

5. NO FINANCIAL AID RECIPIENT MAY POSSESS
OR MAINTAIN AN AUTOMORILE ON CAMPUS.

6. ANY STUDENT ENROLLED AT CENTRE COL-
| EGE WHO FAILS TO REGISTER HIS AUTOMOBILE AT
THE TIME HE REGISTERS FOR CLASSES WILL BE
SUBJECT TO SUSPENSION FROM THE COLLEGE FOR
rHE REMAINDER OF THE TERM. REGISTRATION OF
AN AUTOMOBILE AT ANY OTHER TIME MUST BE AP-

Handbook 10




PROVED BY THE DEAN OF MEN OR THE DEAN OF
WOMEN. There will be a fine for late registration.

7. Student maintainence of a motor vehicle is a privilege
and carries with it responsibilities for proper use of the vehicle.
Common sense is the basic rule to be observed. However. the
following requirements must be met:

a. The statutes of the state of Kentucky must be observed
whenever a motor vehicle is operated, whether on or off campus.

It is the responsibility of the student to familiarize himself with
these laws.

b. No parking is permitted at any time on roads or drives
on campus. No parking is allowed within ten feet of any fire
plug.

¢. The speed limit on college property is 15 miles per hour.

d. Unnecessary blowing of horns on campus, espcially at
night, and noisy mufflers are prohibited.

8. Citation for or conviction in a public court of any
violation of motor vehicle laws may be sufficient cause for re-
vocation of the student automobile priviledges.

9. The Student Judical Board may deprive a student of the
privilege of operating a motor vehicle while on campus, or may
assess other appropriate penalities, should he fail to comply with
any of the regulations above.

STUDENT CONGRESS

T'he Student Congress, composed of thirty-two elected repre-
sentatives, is the student governing body of the campus. It is
responsible for sponsoring and integrating the various social events
on campus and for promoting better communications between
adminisration and students. The Congress also has the power to
petition the faculty on issues which it feels are 1mportant in the
growth and welfare of the student population. Interested students
are welcome to attend the meetings of the Congress.

The officers are elected in a campus-wide election every spring
and form the executive leadership for the following vear.

30

Centre College




The Student Congress Officers for 1969-1970 are:

S gond (81| MR e Jayne Horkey
VICC-PTCSIACIIE . iii.tsrcisvevessscontsinnioeanintsessistnsamsuss e [Lee White
Secretary ... RN s Wbl e R S e S R s AR Forrest Roberts
K {50 11 o) S RBE e R e M Wl b T oSy A e Larry Hood
Social Chairman ........ e S SEsias e Jim Freeman

SOCIAL EVENTS

ORIENTATION

The first dance during Orientation Week is now a Centre
institution for welcoming new students. The occasion provides an
important opportunity, especially for the freshmen, for making new
friends, as well as initiating the fall social season. Dress for this 1s
strictly informal—ordinary school ciothes—and a combo provides

entertainment.

HOMECOMING

Sponsored by the Student Congress, Homecoming, the first
formal dance of the year, is held on the evening of the Home-
coming football game. The weekend s always an 1mportant
occasion for returning graduates, parents, and current students
alike, and Centre’s hospitality welcomes all. Dress for the dance
is semi-formal, with cocktail dresses for the women and coats

and ties for the men.

(CHRISTMAS

The anticipation of the Christmas holidays lends a special
sparkle to the Christmas Dance, which is usually held on the
evening preceeding the vacation. The dance features a name band
the Student Congress. Dress Is again semi-

| " ]
and 1S sponsored DY

Tt)f’ﬂliii

(;ARDENIA

Held in the spring just before vacation, the Gardenia Dance

recognizes the freshman class and is entirely put on by them. A

31

lhf!f(’“hn ;A




freshman woman 1s chosen to reign as queen of the dance by
the freshmen men. Dress is semi-formal.

TURNABOUT

There may be more than one Turnabout Dance featured
during the year, but such a dance is generally held on Valentine’s
Day. This is the chance for the women to grab the date of their
choice; it is an informal dance and is sponsored by the Student
Congress.

CARNIVAL

Carnival weekend begins with Spring Sing, an inter-dorm
and inter-fraternity contest judged by faculty members. The
Carnival pageant is sponsored by the “C” Club, and it features
the Carnival king and queen, their court, and the varsity letter-
men.  An all-night dance follows in their honor. Given by the
Student Congress, the first half of the night is a formal dance—
tull length formals for the women and tuxedoes for the men—
while the latter half features an informal combo with games and
other entertainment.

STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS
HONORARY SOCIETIES
OMICRON DELTA KAPPA
President: Brooks Landon

Three per cent of the men’s student body is eligible for
membership in Omicron Delta Kappa, a national men’s leader-
ship honor society. Junior and senior students are chosen from
the top 35 per cent of their respective classes and are recognized
for their outstanding leadership in scholarship; student govern-
ment; social and religious affairs: athletics: publications; speech,
music, drama, and the other arts.

CHAIN CLUB
President: Kris Lenning

Women students who rank in the upper third of their class

and have completed at least three semesters at Centre College

';"'l

Centre College




may be elected to membership in the Chain Club in the fall and
spring of the year. These students are recognized for prominence
in the fields of scholarship, student government, fine arts, athletics,
campus activities, community service, and personality.

THE ROUNDE TABLE

President to be elected

Junior and senior students who have an average of 3.5 or
higher are tapped for membership in the Rounde Table each year.
The students are recognized for outstanding scholastic achieve-
ment. Each spring, at Honors Convocation, the Rounde Table
recognizes the scholastic achievements of freshmen Dby giving
outstanding students certificates of merit. Faculty members are
able to participate in Rounde Table activities either by having held
former membership in a Rounde Table organization, or by being
eligible for tapping.

PHI ALPHA THETA

President: Larry Hood

Phi Alpha Theta is an international honor society in History.
Its membership is composed of students and professors who have
been elected upon the basis of excellence in the study or the Writ-
ing of History. Students who rank in the upper 35 per cent of
their class, have an average of 3.0, and have taken 15 semester
hours in History with a 3.1 average are eligible for membership.

PHI SIGMA TAU

Phi Sigma Tau is the Philosophy Club of Centre College.
Though affiliated with the National Honor Society in Philosophy,
this group is open to all students interested In supporting 1ts
purposes and participating in 1ts activities. Student papers, oral
presentations, and informal group discussions focus around themes
of philosophical import and concern to the members. The group
participates in the Kentucky Philosophical Association and in that
body’s annual philosophy essay contest. It will also lend support
to the National Honor Society’s efforts to award “distinction to
students having high scholarship and personal interest In philo-
sophy,” and to “popularize interest In philosophy among the general

collegiate public.”

Handbook 33




SIGMA DELTA PI

President: Dennis Batt

Sigma Delta Phi is an honorary Spanish fraternity. A student
must be in the top 35 per cent of his class and must have a 3.0
minimum average in no less than three hours of third-year Spanish
to qualify for membership.

PI KAPPA DELTA

Centre’s chapter of Pi Kappa Delta, an honorary forensic
society, elects its members from those who have participated in
five or more debates or other forensic activities. The chapter is

activated when there are properly qualified students to participate.

PROFESSIONAL AND DEPARTMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS

CENTRE PLAYERS CLUB

President: Sallie Carroll

The Centre Players is the dramatics club of the College. Its
primary function is to provide dramatic activity on the campus
through two regularly scheduled productions per year, but mem-
bers often participate in as many as three or four productions per
year, according to the number of programs each term.

Any student is eligible to try out; full membership in the
club is sustained by participating in one production a year. Dra-
matic Arts majors and minors are encouraged to participate in the
club’s programs.

S.N.E.A.

President: Penny Shaw Orlemann

The Jameson M. Jones Chapter of the Student National
Education Association is an organization for students preparing to
teach in either clémentary or secondary school. Membership is
contingent upon payment of local, state, and national dues. All

prospective teachers are encouraged and invited to join.

34

Centre College




ELL CERVANTES CLUB
President: Martha Oehrle

The Spanish Club, which meets several times during the year,
alds 1n acquainting its members with the countries and peoples of
Spain and Latin America. Second-year and third-year Spanish
students are eligible.

AMERICAN CHEMICAL SOCIETY (Affiliate Chapter)

The Centre Affillate Chapter of the American Chemical
Socity i1s an organization open to all students interested in chemuistry.
Requirements for membership are a declared major in chemistry,
bio-chemistry, or chemical-physics, and to be a student afhhate
member of the A.C.S.

RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
CARE
President: to be elected

CARE (Community Action and Religious Emphasis), which
was formerly called the Centre Christian Association, 1S an
organization which seeks to provide and promote opportunities
for worship, service, and significant discussion on campus. The
cabinet which guides its activities includes executive officers which
are chosen in a campus-wide election and appointed committee
chairmen who head such areas of concern as outreach, chapel, and
Experiment in International Living. Membership in the group 1s
open to all students who wish to participate.

THE ALL-CAMPUS FUND

Sponsored through CARE, the All Campus Fund is held
every year to benefit special college projects which currently in-
clude The World University Fund, and The Save The Children
Federation. Especially important to the students is the care of
Vivien Pancho, a child “adopted” by the College through the
Federation. The campus-wide drive depends on pledges from the
students and also collects from many events, such as sloppy-dress
in the dining hall, planned especially for the fund raising.

s
N

]qutHJmJA




PITKIN CLUB
President: Elizabeth Guy

The Pitkin Club meets bi-monthly for discussion of pertinent
problems in relation to Christian principles. Membership in this
club is by application and election. Only junior and senior stu-
dents are eligible for membership.

ATHLETIC ORGANIZATIONS
ATHLETIC PROGRAMS

Centre College is a charter member of the College Athletic
Conference, a conference dedicated to nonsubsidized intercollegi-
ate athletic competition. The conference schedules an inter-
collegiate program.

Centre participates in a regular intercollegiate athletic pro-
gram for men in football, basketball, baseball, track. tennis, Cross

country, swimming, wrestling, and golf. Women students schedule
intramurals in volleyball, softball, tennis. badminton, archery, and
extramurals in field hockey and basketball. Male students repre-
senting the fraternities schedule intramural games 1n touch football,
basketball, softball, volleyball, and ping pong.

Freshman men are ineligible to compete on fraternity intra-

mural teams during the touch-football and basketball seasons.
Freshman teams compete in these Sports.

A2 LB
President: Gordon Benning

Lettermen in intercollegiate sports comprise the “C” Club.
This organization is responsible for the Carnival. a pageant and
dance held during the graduation season, to honor the athletes. A
kKing and queen are selected by the “C” Club to reign over the
Carnival festivities. In addition. the “C” Club takes a very active
lead In promoting and maintaining a high level of school Spirit.

WOMEN’S RECREATION ASSOCIATION

President: Diana Norton

The Women’s Recreation Association is the

coordinating body

Centre College




of women’s intramural sports, tournaments, recreational clubs,
intercollegiate sports, faculty-student games, and other activities.
The W.R.A. is designed to meet the recreational needs and
pleasures of each woman student. Each girl is invited to participate
In Its activities.

The governing body of the organization, the W.R.A. Coun-
cil, is composed of the President, the Vice-President, the Secretary-
Treasurer, the Social Chairman, and the presidents of recreational
clubs. All women students are members in the organization;
participation in one W.R.A.-sponsored activity entitles one to
become an active member. All active members are awarded a
certificate for their participation.

CHEERLEADERS

Any student is eligible to try out for the position of cheer-
leader of the Centre squad. The squad is composed of six or more
members. Preliminary tryouts are held each spring before the “C”
Club which selects seven to ten nominees depending on the number
of vacancies. From these nominees the cheerleaders are chosen by
a student-wide election. A cheerleader must try out every year.

Each cheerleader shall attend all home games, all games within
traveling distance, and any other games in which there is general
student interest. The cheerleaders for 1969-1970 are Peggy Combs,
Betty Fowlkes, Susie Koch, Ann Davis Markwell, Margaret Mc-
Donald, Bev Rickett, and Karen Williams.

MISCELLANEOUS GROUPS
DEBATE TEAM

The Centre Debate Team was organized four years ago, and
added varsity to novice competition in 1965. High points were
strong varsity finishes in the Duke University [nvitational and
Berea Forensics Tournaments. A schedule of novice and varsity
tournaments in the South and Mid-West is scheduled.

WHO’S WHO

Who's Who is a national organization which publishes Who's
Who Amone Students in American Universities and Colleges.
A committee of students and faculty select the Centre represen-

H(HHH)UU/\ 37




tatives on the basis of “the student’s scholarship, his participation
and leadership in academic and extracurricular activities, his
citizenship and service to the school, and his promise of future
usefulness.” The number of members can be as many as fifteen,
juniors and seniors being eligible. They are chosen in the spring
and announced at the Honors Convocation held at that time.

CIRCLE K
President: Mark Dexter

Circle K is a service organization for men students, sponsored
by the Kiwanis. It offers the opportunity to give the same type of
leadership and service in the college community which other service
clubs give in the business and professional world. The Centre

Chapter of Circle K was founded in 1969 with nineteen chartered
members.

PUBLICATIONS
CENTRE COLLEGE CENTO

Co-Editors: Gary Conley and Jerry Wakefield
Business Manager: Don Swain

The Centre College Cento is a student newspaper published
by the students. The Paper appears every week and contains news
of interest about campus activities, features, columns. college
Sports coverage, and society news. Staff membership is open to
any student who applies. Both men and women work on the paper.

Application may be made any time during the fall term.

OLD CENTRE
Editor: Bill Jury
Business Manager: Wes White

Centre College’s annual offers positions to students interested
‘N writing, editing, and layout. It is prepared in the spring for fall
publication. Interested students should apply t

0 the editor in the
fall term.

38

Centre College




VANTAGE POINT
Editor: Brooks Landon

Founded in 1968, VANTAGE POINT is a features-literary-
art magazine which seeks to offer an atractive medium for publish-
ing the college community’s best efforts in prose, poetry, and the
graphic arts. A diversified publication offering both constructive
commentary and artistic expression to the campus, VANTAGE
POINT welcomes the participation and contributions of all interest-
ed students and faculty. VANTAGE POINT can adhere to its
prospectus’ description of “a publication of balance and variety, an
organ of information and entertainment with appeal to all” only
with the college community’s help and involvement.

LESPIRIT
Editor: Marty Fleming

[’espirit originated in 1968 by interested freshmen who felt
there was a serious lack of a vehicle for creative expression on the
college campus. Under the guidance of Mrs. White, this literary
magazine, L’espirit, contains the original and fresh poetry, prose
and art work of a wide range of Centre students. The publication
attempts to stimulate and entertain by presenting a magazing¢ con-
taining contributions from students and faculty. All students,
faculty, and administrators are invited to express themselves through
L’espirit.

FRATERNITIES

There are six national fraternities on the Centre campus. A
directory appears at the conclusion of this section.

INTERFRATERNITY COUNCIL
President: Basil Drossos

The Interfraternity Council is composed of all social fraterni-
ties at Centre College. Each member fraternity selects represent-
atives to the Council. The Council deals with matters of policy
concerning fraternities and plans and coordinates activities of 1n-
terest to them. There is also an Interfraternity Judiciary which
takes charge of discipline matters concerning fraternities.

Handbook 39




FRATERNITY REGULATIONS
PLEDGING AND INITIATION

The following rules pertain to pledging in all the fraternities
at Centre College:

. In order to be pledged by a fraternity, a student must
have been in residence for at least one long term (i.e., fall or
spring) at Centre College; further, he must have received the
grade of 1 or higher in at least three of his courses during that term.

2. Students who have been in residence for more than one

term must have completed at least four courses with at least the
grade of 1.

5. Any student who has been pledged is academically
eligible for initiation.

The following regulations pertain to the pledge period (i.e.,
the period between the pledging of students and their initiation
into the fraternity) (For purposes of the following, the “school

week” refers to the period between 2:00 P.M. Sunday and 4:00
P.M. Friday.)

. The pledge period is to last no longer than ten (10)
weeks.

2. No pledee activities, including pledee meetines, are to be

held at any time during the “school week,” with the exception of
Tuesday night. No “work sessions” of any kind are to be held dur-
Ing the “school week.” including Tuesday night and all Wednesday.

3. No pledge is to be required or unduly “encouraged” by
the chapter to be in the fraternity house at any time during the
“school week”, with the exception of Tuesday night.

FRATERITY BILLS

Upon the request of the fraternity to the Assistant Dean-
Registrar, at least one week before the beginning of the examin-
ation period, the College will exclude from final examinations any
member or pledge who owes a bill to that fraternity.

40 Centre College

_




DIRECTORY

President:

History:

Colors:
Badge:

Song:

Costs:

Annual

Parties:

President:
/!!-H !H!'_\'.'

f/{”!(//)ru;/-.

BETA EFHETA Pi
Nat N. Harris

Beta Theta Pi, one of the oldest American college
social fraternities and the first to be organized west
of the Alleghenies, was founded at Miami University,
Oxford, Ohio, in 1839. There are now 101 active
chapters. The Centre College Chapter, Epsilon, was
established by a group of Miami Betas in the spring
of 1848 following the “Snowball Rebellion”, famous
in fraternity history. The Epsilon chapter was the first
fraternity chapter at Centre and is the oldest active
chapter of any fraternity in Kentucky.

Pink and Blue JS—AL

Epsilon Sweetheart
Marching Along

Pledge Fee, $10.00
Pledge Dues, $11.00 per month
Active Dues, $15.00 per month

South Sea Island (native dress), Viking Party

DELTA KAPPA EPSILON

Rob Gamage

Delta Kappa Epsilon was founded in 1844 at Yale
University. The Centre Chapter, lota, was established
at the Kentucky Military Institute in 1854. lota was
dormant during the Civil War, but soon thereafter it
was reopened at Central University In Richmond, Ken-
tucky. In 1901, Central University and Centre College
were united at Danville, and the Dekes of lota chapter

4]



moved to their present location.
Colors: Red, Gold, Blue

Badge:

Song: Sweetheart of DKE
A Band of Brothers

Costs. Pledge Fee, none
Pledge Dues, $12.00 per month
Active Dues, 12.00 per month
[nitiation Fee, $75.00

Annual

Parties:  Saint Paddy’s Day, Training Breaker

PHI DELTA THETA
President: Fielding Ballard

History: Phi Delta Theta was founded in 1848 at Miami Uni-
versity, Oxford, Ohio. In 1850, Morton George Williams
came from there to Centre College, and established the
Kentucky Alpha Chapter of Phi Delta Theta. this being
the fraternity’s third chapter. In 1901. with the union of
Central University and Centre College, Kentucky Alpha
and Kentucky Delta merged to form Kentucky Alpha
Delta. In 1950, Kentucky Alpha Delta celebrated its

Centennial. Nationally, Phi Delta Theta has 90,000
members and 154 chapters.

Colors: Blue and White ‘g*-"’"“’*

N7 o= -?)

elzd \\

f \1. \
Badge: O\ -

Song: Castle Painted Blue and White
Phi Delta Theta, We Love Y ou

Costs: Pledge Fees, $15.00

Centre College

_



Pledge Dues, $5.00 per month
Active Dues, $12.50 per month
Initiation Fee, $65.00

Annual
Parties: Wild West (Western Dress), Mardi Gras

PHI KAPPA TAU
President: Mike Andrews

History Phi Kappa Tau was founded at Miami University,
Oxford, Ohio, in 1906, the fourth of five national
fraternities to be founded there, Centre’s chapter of the
Phi Kappa Tau fraternity was the fourh chapter to be
organized. Formal ceremonies were held on February 6,
1914. There are 94 active chapters of the Phi Kappa
Tau fraternity and close to 85,000 members.

Colors: Harvard Red and Old Gold

- : 7 { Lh. S | ™
Song: [n Old Phi1 Tau OPE2AO
4 (8
IRR R
Badgf’: &’x-f \NT Ei{
Costs: Pledge Fee, $12.00 N
Pledge Dues, $10.00 per month
Active Dues, $10.00 per month
[nitiation Fee, $82.50
Annual
Parties:  Guy Fawlkes Party, Backwards Party
SIGMA ALPHA EPSILON
President: Robert Cochran
History: Sigma Alpha Epsilon was founded upon a deep Southern

tradition at the University of Alabama in 1856. Ken-
tucky Kappa chapter was founded in 1882 on the campus

Handbrmk 43




C( )[()I‘S.'

Badge:

Song:

Costs:

Annual
Parties:

Consul:

History:

Colors:

Song:

Badge:

Costs:

44

_

of Central University as the thirty-sixth of 162 presently
active chapters of Sigma Alpha Epsilon. SAE is the
largest of all college fraternities in the United States
today; with over 135,000 living alumni and over 14,000
collegiate members.

Purple and Gold ,:'175“'_-\.

Marching \qn _
&)
Hail To The Purple “

Pledge Fee, $15.00

Pledge Dues, $8.50 per month
Active Dues, $11.50 per month
[nitiation Fee, $105.00

SAE Weekend, Monte Carlo

SIGMA CHI

Oliver Roberts

Sigma Chi was founded at Miami University in 1855.
The Zeta Zeta Chapter of Sigma Chi was established at
Centre College in 1876. Sigma Chi has 145 active
chapters distributed across the nation and in Canada.
Membership is close to 100.000.

Blue and Old Gold

Sweetheart of Sigma Chi
|| R N ||
/1 E\;j‘_}‘.;r .‘w_\u
=
Pledges, $11.00 per month =)

Active Dues, $11.00 per month

Centre College




Initiation Fee, $75.00

Annual
Parties:  Sweetheart Formal, Hell's Angels Party

THE WOMEN’S STUDENT BODY

THE INTERDORMITORY COUNCIL

The purpose of the Interdormitory Council is to regulate and
coordinate the affairs of women students. The I.D.C. was establish-
ed in 1969 to take the place of the Women’s Student Council, thus
reforming the women’s governing body in a way to keep 1t 1In
coordination with the rest of the campus.

Officers of the Interdormitory Council for 1969-1970 are:

President . oosesasese ses et s R R S Y Janice Coverdale
VICe-PIESMEIL. .....ccveimnsusivensnnasanusssmesssvssisess Sandee Mitchell
SECTELATY -oo::uconsuonnesesasesnasnesrunenrunssonnsrrtsassdarsass Pokey Jones
TECASTUIEE s iscsvsvevinnoarovhonshe . SRR ST Bartow Kelley

Each Women’s Dormitory elects a president to preside over
the affairs of that living unit and to serve as a representative of that
residence on the 1.D.C.

Dormitory Presidents for 1969-1970 are:

Acheson-Caldwell .......ccoccoeiiiiiieiiiiiiineiaisiinnnes Jeanie Kah
Cheek-EVans .. :c...:; B o R ....... Sarah Dye
Y CTKES ....ocoiisionsssnssoanionsnssssnsonunnssssnsssnainsmoiossannsss Janet Cody
McReynolds-Wiseman .................... eriiienn.... to be elected

Class Presidents are elected annually and serve as non-voting

members of the 1.D.C.

Class Presidents for 1969-1970 are:

BERIOT . Jaoaieseooscwrnrrrara et et B HICRIAY) 1D ayis
Junior ........ et W L R Martha Oehrle
SOPNOMIOTE .....ooicvieeiniiieniiies st Ann Brant
Freshman ............ ot B sieos e s SostonDedelecte

ffu!idhuwk 45




THE RULES COMMITTEE

The Rules Committee is the official organization through which
rule changes are obtained by the women students. The chairman
1s elected by the women student body and serves as a voting member
of the I.D.C. Other members of the committee are appointed by the
Council.

Members of the 1969-1970 Rules Committee are:

Bi1F1) 41111 (R RN T Lynn Holt
Senior Representatives ...................oooovoeeooii, Dede Meros

LLucy Harbin
Junior Representatives ............................._. P. J. Ackerman

Kris Lenning

Sophomore Representatives .........................._______ Helen Powell
Barb Schlifke

treshman Representatives ... to be appointed

THE WOMEN’S JUDICIARY SYSTEM

Each member of the women’s student body has a personal
responsibility to cooperate fully with the Women’s Student Judiciary.
This includes calling to the attention of the Council or the Judicial
Board any problems which should be corrected.

The Women’s Higher Judiciary Board is elected by the
women's student body. Members for 1969-1970 are:

CRAEMAYY Lol b it e, et 00" e Mimi Miller
senior Representatives ... Elizabeth Guy
Forrest Roberts

Sarah Dye

Junior Representatives ... Anne Compton

Sarah Dye

Lower Judiciary Boards are selected by each residential unit
to govern any rule infraction within the residence.

JUNIOR SPONSORS
Each year junior girls are selected to serve as Junior Sponsors

46 Centre College

___




for the freshmen women. Two Sponsors live on each freshman
hall and act as counselors during the year.

The 1969-1970 Junior Sponsors are:

Sarah Dye (Head Junior Sponsor)

P. J. Ackerman Margaret Kinchloe
Jane Baumann Mary Anne Martin
Susan Elliott Sandee Mitchell
Jean Erlandson Harriett Peart
Rita Ferguson Bev Rickert
Kathy Hodge Jayne Weller

Pokey Jones

WOMEN’'S RULES
ABSENCES FROM RESIDENCE HALLS

Whenever a student leaves her house after 7:00 P.M., or
expects to be out later than 7:00 P.M. (except for dinner on
campus), she must sign out on the resident book. As soon as
she returns, she signs in. If a girl is out after 7:00 P.M. but has
failed to sign out, she must call the desk hostess, who will sign
out for her. When signing someone also out, one should sign
one’s initials to the name also. “Late” should be written by the
name of a person who has forgotten to sign out after 7:00 P.M.

No woman student may leave the campus alone after dark
unless she 1s driving a car.

No student may leave the house before 6:00 A.M. without
special permission.

The exact destination should be given if possible so that a

student may be located for an emergency.

OVERNIGHT ABSENCES

For each overnight absence a student must sign a card In
advance with the resident director. Before her departure, the
student must also sign out on the resident book.

Each eirl may have unlimited overnight absences but only
on Fridav and Saturday nights. Overnight visits may be taken

Handbook 47




only in places where there is a chaperone accepted by the college.

Students taking overnight absences are asked to leave in time
to reach their out-of-town destinations by the time the Centre
residence halls close; exceptions to this regulation are made for
those students using public transportation.

Freshman students may not take thcir first overnight absence
until they have been in college four weeks.

CLOSING TIME

The closing times of residence halls for all freshman, sopho-
more, and junior women is 11:30 on Sunday through Thursday
nights, 12:00 on Friday nights and 1:30 on Saturday nights.

Should an emergency make it impossible to return before
closing time, the girl must telephone the hostesses in her hall, giving
reasons why she is detained. This regulation applies not only

to unavoidable delays in Danville but also to delays when a gir]
1S out of town for the d; \y or weekend.

Junior and Senior women may live under the key system which
affords the privilege of having no hours. However, strict observance

of the following regulations is an essential responsibility in the use
of this system.

L.~ The keys will be kept in the dorm counselor’s room and may
be secured from her at the times she 1S on duty.

2. When you wish to have a Key, you must:

a. Sign out on a card. indicating your name, destination.
companion, time of return, date of departure, and the
number of the key. Place card in envelope.

b. Anyone (girl) sh: iring this key privilege with you must
sign the card, too.

C. The girl whose name is first on the card (if more than
one 1s using the card) is responsible for the Key.

3. When you return the Key, you must:

a.  5ign your name on the card.

b. Place the key and envelope which you have sealed under
the counselor’s door.

48

Centre College

—_




4. No key permission will be granted over the phone.

&

No key permission will be granted at the request of another
girl.

6. No key may be taken over the weekend.

7. Keys must be in the dorm counselor’s room at 7:00 A.M.

FRATERNITY VISITS

Women students may visit the social rooms of fraternity
houses only after 12 noon and only if the housemother 1s present.
[t is the girl’s responsibility to make certain that the housemother

IS present.

CALLERS

The social rooms in the women’s residences are closed to men
callers until 12 noon. Your date may call for you before 12 noon
but you may not remain in the parlors. Men callers, including
relatives, may not go in the bedroom areas except on the first and

last days of school.

OVERNIGHT GUESTS

Overnight guests are welcome on Friday and Saturday nights.
Your guest must abide by all the College regulations and you will
be held responsible for her actions. Previous arrangements should
be made with the resident director for her accommodations. The
charge is $1.00 per night. Sheets and towels will be furnished.

QUIET HOURS

Sunday through Friday, quiet hours are observed from & to
12 noon and from 1:30 to 5:00 in the afternoon. They begin
again at 7 P.M. On Saturday quiet hours are from 8 to 11:30

A M. Call downs will be given for disturbances, and after three
call downs the offender will pay a $3.00 fine and $1.00 for every

call down thereafter.

TELEPHONES

[.one distance calls may be made from any phone. If charg-

/h‘ii)t'”'“”/x 4")




ed to the school, however, the violator will be fined $5.00 plus
the cost of the call.

RoomMms

You are not to nail, tack, or paste anything on the walls or
woodwork of your room except with masking tape or adhesive
picture hangers. Undue damage must be paid for by the student.

No change in rooms or roommates are permited without the
approval of the Dean of Women.

The College is not responsible for the loss of personal pos-

sessions. Valuables may be locked in closets or may be filed in
the office of the Dean of Women.

50

Centre (‘HH(’}J('




Migcellaneous

CENTRE SONGS

CENTRE DEAR (Alma Mater)
Haines-Warner

Centre dear, we offer thee
Love profound and praises free.
Where thy walls of ivy rise
God unseals our blinded eyes.
Where thy tree-lined pathways lure
Friendships spring eternal sure.
For thy gifts we offer thee,

Centre dear, our loyalty.

We thy sons and daughters, free
Through the truth revealed by thee,
Strong in resolution rise

To the future’s enterprise

Duty is our beacon pure,

Honor is our standard sure.

For thy gifts we offer thee,

Centre dear, our loyalty.

Handbook :




BETA THETA PI
Beta Lullaby

Gonna rock-a-bye my baby to a Beta lullaby;
Gonna bring her up on Beta lore and Beta Theta Pi.
Gonna occupy that old porch swing and sing a Phi Chi Phi.
Gonna rock-a-bye my baby to a Beta lullaby.

Rock-a-bye, my baby; sandman is nigh.
Rock-a-bye, rock-a-bye, rock-a-bye, Ra da.
Shhh - - - - - baby’s asleep.

DELTA KAPPA EPSILON

Band of Brothers

A band of brothers in DKE, we march along tonight,

TI'wo by two with arm locked firm and tight.

Our leader signals with hat in hand as we go marching on,
Singing Delta Kappa Epsilon.

50 merrily sing we all to D K E.

T'he mother of jollity, whose children are gay and free.
We'll sing Iota, then we'll SIng

T'o dear old Delta Kappa Epsilon — HEY!

PHI KAPPA TAU
Shiny Pin

He wore his shiny Phi Tau pin right above his heart.
And swore that from its resting place it would never part.
Through four long years of college his vow stood firm and tall,
And he wore his shiny Phi Tau pin in honor of Phi Tau.
Then ’long came a pair of big blue eyes, smiling baby face.
Two restless little dimpled hands removed it from its place.
Now they live in a bungalow with welcome on the wall,
And they pin the baby’s diapers in honor of Phij Tau.

.
52 Centre College

__-




PHI DELTA THETA
Castle Painted Blue and White

Gonna build me a castle painted blue and white;
Gonna have a big beer feast every night;

Gonna inlay diamonds all over the floor

With a Phi Delta Theta crest over the door.
Gonna change my blood from red to blue;
Gonna marry a girl from KCW;

Gonna entertain royalty every night

[n a castle painted blue, a castle painted white;
A castle painted blue and white.

SIGMA ALPHA EPSILON

Marching One by One

-
-

Marching one by one to Sigma Alpha Epsilon,

Honor loyally her name as we go marching on,

And ever shall we stand as brothers in her mighty band;
Centre College, hail to thee, and sing of dear old SAE.
Hail to the purple, hail to the gold:

Hail to hi Alpha, motto of old.

Minervas' true: the lion too; we're loyal sons of old C.C.,
So marching one by one to Sigma Alpha Epsilon.

Honor loyally her name as we go marching on,

And ever. ever shall we stand as brothers in her mighy band.

Centre College, hail to thee and sing of dear old SAE.

SIGMA CHI
Sweetheart of Sigma Chi

The girl of my dreams Is the sweetest girl

Of all the girls I know.

Each sweet coed, like a rainbow trail

Fades in the afterglow.

The blue of her eyes, and the gold of her hair

Are a blend of the western skKy;:

And the moonlight beams on the girl of my dreams;

She’s the sweetheart of Sigma Chi.

Handbook




IMPORTANT TELEPHONE NUMBERS

FRATERNITY HOUSES

B et et P T e R 236-5635
Delta Kappa Epsilon .............coooooovoiioooi 236-9834
3 VR B T Y1 O A i 236-5726
Sigma Alpha Epsilon ..........ccccoooovvvivooomoooo 236-7050
SIZINA LN, .50 i gt o oseb g e g e =~ 8 236-7940

Breckinridge Hall ...............oooovvvmiiii Ist floor - 236-9846
2nd floor - 236-9933

3rd floor - 236-9855
Cotton HOUSE: ........oovcviiveivivioossonnn cusserkrsanE s s vivi s, 2300044

Boles House S e LNy O - [ <ll o 10 7. .

INCVI Al et i S e e e Ist floor - 236-9902
2nd floor - 236-9904
3rd floor - 236-9906
Basement - 236-9901

WOMEN’S RESIDENCES

Acheson-CaldWell ...........c.io i bt oniiiiiii D sl ol 236-6304
ChecEyans, .. it d el e il e ol e 236-3750
MICRESOAUS T\ .. .ol it 008 i i sl [t 236-7586
WECIRON Bt mn Sl ol L S e Rt te o it i 236-7586
LEERES 0 A Sl L e e e R e 236-5167
MISCELLANEOUS
ENCUBINSTFRBON  «ovasiosis oaonivns i5msiensnn dedieibidies o e 236-5211
Dean of Men’s Office ... 236-4233
Dean of Women’s Office ... 236-5211
(Yerkes-Ext. 82)
LONCEY LAbrary ..o b cocondois s s (Day) 236-5211
(Night) 236-4374
CHIE. i /ot L e st N i vl 236-3691
Cowan Dining Commons ... 236-2744
AT 00 5 v e o ol OGS i e St 236-2019
CXESIGCCS OIS ... 00 st e S s ettt 236-6215
Fine Arts Building ...~ RaR 236-4692
54

Centre College

_




Appendix

CONSTITUTION
of the
STUDENT GOVERNMENT OF
CENTRE COLLEGE OF KENTUCKY
1968 Revision

PART ONE

ARTICLE |

The legislative and executive powers of the Student Government of Centre College
are vested in the Student Congress.

ARTICLE 1l

Section 1. The officers of the Student Congress shall be a President, a Vice President
a Secretary, a Treasurer, and a Social Chairman

Section |

a. Congress representation shall be appointed 1n the ratio of one representative for
every twenty (20) students, or at least 50% thereof. Official determination of proper number
of representatives shall be made by the Elections Commitiee The fraternities shall always
have at least one representative each

b. Elective units shall be counted as follows:
(1) Fraternities (all actives and pledges, regardless of residence)
(2) Residence halls, excepting fraternity members and pledges Where both independent and
freshmen are housed together, or where women above freshman rank are housed with
freshmen women, they shall be represented proportionately whenever possible But the
total number of representatives shall be 1n accordance with the proper number determined
for that residence
(3) Non-resident students. men and women separately (excluding fraternity members and

P

edges)
¢. Residence halls, or ETOuUps of men or women non-resident students, nnml‘::r:ng less

than ten (10) shall be combined with the next largest elecuve unit IOr purposes of electing
represenlatives

d. The President shall appoint upperclass representatives 10 S€rve for the freshmen until
the sixth week after registration, at which time elecuons 101 freshmen representatives shall
be held

e. Flections for representatives shall be held within two weeks after fall registration
and within two weeks after the close of fall rush each year. Both actives and pledges shall
vole ftor fraternity representatives

f Presidents of fraternities and of residence halls shall serve as one of the represent-
atives of their respective elective units wherein these ofhicers exisl

Section 3. Each member of the Congress shall have one vole, excepl the President of
Th.l.! f"'t'“.i’_,, ‘."«.fu'! Hi'lil” }J.l"uL' a vole I.‘[':l'. in [he case 0l } LIC
Section 4. The advisors of the Student Congress shall be three faculty members chosen

by the Congress

ARTICLE 11l

Section 1. Any student who Is not on conduct probation IS eligible to hold a Student
Congress office

Section 2 No student shall be eligible to hold a seat on the Congress who 1s on conduct
probation

Section 3. Anv officer or representative who goes on conduct probation during his term

Ol -rTi:kL' ‘li-'n.H EL {L‘Fi}l*-"w-L't[ Irom nis [" s1ton

Section 1. The FElections Committee, during the fall term, shall set a time during the

spring term O] e election of Student Congrt officers, and shall H;,‘ui,:h' and SUPCT VISC

-,
N

Handbook




the elections. | - | ‘

Section 2. Candidates for office shall be nominated by a petition in approval thEhEII‘
candidacy containing the signatures of 25% of the student body. No candidate may be on
conduct probation. &

Section 3. Candidates for Student Congress offices shall be :;'lt‘.‘c_led by a majority vote.
If no candidates receives a majority of the votes cast. the two candidates for an office who:
received the largest plurality of the votes cast shall participate In a r_}m«)ff election (:Jn t-hti
day following the regular election. The terms of the officers of the Student Congress :ihd_l
commence at noon on the first day of May in the calendar year in which they are elected.

Section 4.

a. Should a vacancy occur during the fall or winter terms in any Congress office except
the President, who shall be succeeded by the Vice-President. it shall be filled by a campus-
wide election. Should a vacancv occur during the spring term, with the same exception and
before the election of officers, it shall be filled by Congressional appointment with two-thirds
(%3 ) of that body concurring, .

b. Should a vacancy occur at the beginning of the academic year, it shall be filled within
four (4) weeks of registration under the pertinent provisions of this article.

c. If an officer, other than the President, be absent temporarily, the ('ungres._x_' shall
appoint a member of the Congress to hold that office during his absence. Determination
of absence shall be made by a majority of Congress or upon statemeni of absence by the
officer. |

Section 5. Candidates for Congress representative shall be elected by majority vote of
their elective units.

Sction 6. All students of Centre College, except those on conduct probation, shall ‘be
eligible to vote in campus-wide elections. and elections for Congress representatives. Voting
shall be by secret ballot. The Election Committee shall count the votes.

ARTICLE V

Section 1.

a. The Student Congress shall act as a co-ordinating unit for all campus organizations.

b. The Congress shall study the life of the college for the purpose of initiating policies
for its cultivation and Improvement.

C. I'here shall be a record Kept of all congress legislation and said legislation shall
continue in effect from year 1o year unless limited at the time of passage, or altered or
repealed by subsequent Congresses.

d. The Congress shall have the power to regulate all drives for funds or for any
causes which may be conducted among the student body.

€. T'he Congress shall require each organization which receive funds from the Congress
budget to keep books of all accounts of all funds and submit these
for examination three times a year—November, February, and at
designated by the Congress Treasurer—unless it can satisty the Budget Committee that its
accounts should be submitted on other dates. At least two weeks notice shall be given prior
to the May examination. Af the same time as the May audit, each orgamzation shall present
a lentative budget for the coming year. The Congress Treasurer may, at his discretion.
require any number of additional examinations. Any decision of the Congress Treasurer may
be appealed to the Budget Committee.

f. The Congress shall select an auditor (0O make
financial records and such student organizations

accounts to the Congress
such time in May as is

an annual audit of the Congress
as It may deem necessary.

g. The President shall appoint the members of the standing committees with approval
of the majority of Congress. The committee action shall be subject to Congress approval.
CXxcept questions which must be submitted to the student body without 3 prior vote by
(‘u_n;:rtns_ T'he following standing committees shall be appointed Elections, Budget. Social,
Orientation, and Public Relations

h. The Congress shall have the authority to establish

| a calendar of social events as it
may determine.

1. The Congress shall meet once every two weeks
President or by Iwo-thirds (24 ) vote of the
be necessary to conduct business
and observers

Special meetings may be called by the
members of Congress. A majority quorum shall
I'he meetings of the Student Congress are open (o visitors

Section 2. The President shall be the chief cxecutive officer of the Student Government
of Centre ( ollege
a. He shall preside over meetings of the (

ongress and over meetings of the student
body called by Congress

b. He shall Co-ordinate the work of the various commitlees of the Congress
| C. He shall be an CX-0ficio member of all Student C ongress committees which he
chairs '

d. He shall appoint the

members of Lhe
COMmMiltlees

various Congress committee other than elected

|~ llL‘ "mh'lli plLi\L'ﬂT cl IL‘pi”I O7 Iht_’ .tk,'l"hl!'{.‘\ I.I'T I'l{" ( Oneress O !'f](‘ kl‘]'t‘tfl‘_‘ LUI'”I”HHII"-

56

Centre College




in November, March, and May of each year

Section 3.

2 The Vice President shall serve as President in the absence of the President.

He shall serve as chairman of the Election Committee, the Orientation Commitiee, and
as an ex-officio member of all Student Congress committees but shall have a vote only In
those committees which he chairs

Section 4.
a. The Secretary shall be the Chairman of Public Relations Committee
b. He shall keep minutes of all meetings of the Congress
c. He shall keep and supervise all files of the Congress
d. He shall publish the minutes after each meeting
e. He shall give notice of Congress meetings 1n advance

Section 3.

a. The Treasurer shall serve as chairman of the Budget Committee.

b. He shall report the activities of the committee to the Congress.

c. He shall keep an orderly set of records concerning the financial transactions of the
Congress.

d. He shall disburse Congress funds when so authorized by the President or the Congress.

e. He shall publish a balance sheet and financial analysis at the end of each month

Section 6.

a. The Social Chairman shall serve as chairman of the Social Committee.

b. He shall report the activities of the committee at each meeting of the Congress

c. He shall have primary responsibility for the coordination of all ongress-sponsored
social events.

ARTICLE VI

Section 1.

a. The Budget Committee shall be composed of at least six students and a faculty
advisor chosen by the committee.

b. The duties of the committee shall be to formulate and direct the student budget.

c. The Budget Committee will consider requests for funds from any student organiz-
ation within fifteen (15) days after fall registration each year. Emergency requests may be
granted by two-thirds (%5) vote of the Congress, on recommendation of the Budget
Committee.

d. The committee shall publish annual financial reports of all budgeted organmizations.

Section 2

a. The Social Committee shall supervise Parents’ Weekend, Carnival, Homecoming, and
other special events.

b. It shall propose, have approved by the Congress, and publish a monthly calendar of
college activities, to be circulated at the beginning of each month

c. The committee shall make arrangements for dances, concerts, and other, diversihed
forms of social and cultural enrichment.

d. The Committee shall be composed of at least six students, and a faculty advisor
chosen by the committee.

Section 3

a. The Election Committee shall supervise and direct all campus-wide elections

b. The committee shall be composed of at least six students, and shall have sole charge
of campus-wide elections

c. The committee shall be responsible for formulating and administering an election
code. This code shall be subject to Congress approval

d. The committee shall supervise the election of Congress representatives where it
deems necessary

Section 4

a. The Orientation Comittee shall organize, supervise, and evaluate freshman orientation
b. The Committee shall be composed of an equal number of men and women

Section 5. The Public Relations Committee shall aid the Secretary in his work and sha
be responsible for all Student Congress publications

Section 6. All Student Congress officers and committee chairmen shall be required,
upon the termination ol their ofhices and/or appointments, 1o submit a written report of
their past activities to be used by the Congress for future reierence

ARTICLE VII

Section 1. Proposals may D¢ made for amendments to this Constitution by two-thirds

{ # ) vole Of the (C ongress membpersnip ol D\ [‘L'fi:it'ﬂ 1Ol I.l.'rIIk pCl cenli (40)%% ) O1 ”ll‘.‘
student body

Section 2 Ammendments to tl Constitution shall be ratified by two-thirds (<5 ) majority
of the quahtfied student volers

Section 1. The student body petition to propose legislation under this

g

Hund/m“i\ §7




Constitution and directly to enact or reject such legislation at campus-wide elections.

Section 2. | . e Tt

a. An initiative petition to propose legislation under the ( onsttution must contain the
signatures of forty per cent (40% ) of the qualitied student voters. Thx_f-; petition shall be
filed with the President of the Congress. If it is not passed at [hc_flrxl session _uf _lhr:
Congress after the filing of said petition, then the question of the adoption of the Iggu;lalmn
shall be submitted by the President of the Congress to the qualified student voters within one
month of the filing. ) I | S da.

b. A majority vote of the qualified student voters shall be required to pass such
legislation.

ARTICLE IX

Section 1. The student bodv has the power (o require, by petition, l_h;il legislation
enacted by the Congress be submitted to the qualified student voters for their approval or
rejection.

dection 2. A referendum petition against any legislation passed by the Congress must
be filed with the President of the Congress within one month after the passage of said
legislation and must be signed by one-third (%5) of the qualified student voters. The question
shall be submitted to a vote within lwo weeks after a valid filing for a reterendum.

Section 3. Legislation must be rejected by a majority of the qualified student voters.

ARTICLE X

Section 1. This Constitution shall be reviewed by the Congress every three vyears for
the purpose of maintaining a progressive Constitution.

section 2. This Constitution and subsequent revisions shall be adopted by a two-thirds

(#3) majority of the qualified student voters.

Section 3. This Constitution and all revisions shall take effect immediately upon
approval by the student body.

ARTICLE XI

Section 1. By-laws governing the Student Congress and/or Student Body shall be
passed or repealed by a two-thirds (%3 ) vote of the Congress membership.

Section 2. The vote on a proposed by-law shall take place at the meeting following the
séssion at which 1t is proposed.

ARTICLE X1

Section 1. A majority of the Congress must vote that sufficient grounds exist to

submit to the student bodv. the question of whether to recall an officer.
9 .

Section 2. The Election Committee, following the necessary vote by Congress, shall

submit the question to the student body. A two-thirds (24) vote of disapproval shall be
necessary to recall an officer

PART TWO

ARTICLE |

I'he judicial powers of the Student Government of Centre College
Student Judiciary

are vested in the
ARTICLE I
Section 1. The judicisl power shall be vested in the Men's Judicial Board and the
Women's Judicial Board Every Board decision must have the approval of the President
of the college
Section 2. The judicial boards shall

establish such lower (non-fraternity) judiciary
councils as they may deem necessarsy

Section 3. All cases involving men and

women together shall originate In a joint board
meeling

Section 4 Appeal may be made from any council to the boards, and from the boards
O the President Of the college

ARTICLE 111

Section | I'he officer of e

% r ) = ' 9 Y II L]
dection 2. The student members Of the Men'< Jludicial Board shall
WO 1unior men, and a chairm N | he student members
be two SCNIOT women. two IUNIOT

ach judicial board shall be a chairman

be wo SCNIOr men.
Oof the Women's Judicial Board shall
women and a chairman

>ection 3 A male faculty

member shall Serve 1in an

.n!thn!x Cdpacity 1o I}IU \1FT1\

Centre College




Judicial Board, and a female faculty member shall serve in an advisory capacity to the
Women's Judicial Board.
Section 4. Each student member shall have one vote.

ARTICLE 1V

Section 1. The chairman of each Board shall be a senior and shall have served one
year on the board as a junior member.

Section 2. No student shall be eligible to hold a seat on a Board or on a council who
is on conduct probation. Any Board or council member who goes on conduct probation
shall thereby be automatically removed from ofhce

ARTICLE V

Section |

2 The Chairman of the Men's and Women’s Judicial Boards shall be elected as follows:
prior to the first week of May, the respective Chairman shall post the names ol the jumor
members of the respective boards as nominees. Voting shall be held during the first week
of May prior to the election of other members

b. An incoming senior shall be elected to fill the seat vacated by the Chairman-elect.
I'wo candidates from the members of the respecuve Boards, the T-.ikU“'f'- advisor, the President
of the College, the chairman-elect, and the chairman of the board. The Chairman shall
preside over meetings of this committee, but shall have no vote. The Mens and Women's
Nominating Commuittee shall meet separately

c. Two incoming junior men and two incoming junior women shall be elected for terms
of two academic years to serve on the respective boards. The candidates for junior members
shall be proposed by the Nominating Commuittee. A total of four junior men and four
junior women shall be nominated

d Candidates to be incoming senior member and incoming junior members of the
respective Judicial Boards shall be posted by the Nominating Commitiee during the second
week of May. Voting shall take place during the same week. The senior candidate who
obtains a majority vote and the two junior candidates receiving the largest pluralities shall
be declared elected to their respective Boards

I'he faculty advisors shall be appointed for a term of one academic year by the

President of the college and the Chair-elect. The faculty advisors may succeed themselves.

f The Men's and Women’'s Judicial Boards shall define the duties of their faculty
advisors

g. The Chairman and the members of the boards shall be chosen by the vote of the
qualified student voters on their respective campuses

h. Voting shall be by secret ballot

Section 2

a. Vacancies on Boards shall be filled within three weeks by an election on the approp-
riate campus. Two candidates of the appropriate class shall be nominated to fill a vacancy,
by a Nominating Committee composed of the Board members, the faculty advisor, and
the President of the college

b. A senior vacancy during the spring shall be filled by Board appointment, with
majorilty concurrence.,

ARTICLE VI

>ection |

a The Judicial Boards shall have both original and appellate junsdiction on their
respective campuses in all cases involving college regulations. All cases involving non-resident
students shall originate in the appropriate Judicial Board

b. Anv lower councils which may be established shall have original junsdiction and
powers as defined by the Judicial Boards. They shall keep a record of all decisions to be
forwarded to the appropriate Board. Judicial Boards may take up a case pending in the lower
councils at any time by an order to deliver up the records

C | he student ]lll!ltr;il'lt“\ may ry any student for civil offenses ocgcurring outside the
college campus

d. The student judiciaries shall hear all cases brought before them, concerning students,
by any other student, faculty, or administration member, Or any organization on campus

e. The student judicial boards shall have the power to sel appropriale penalties and
punishments in instances where guilt 1s established

Section 2

1 Fach student shall have the right to a fair trial, with assistance of counsel

b Fach student shall have the rieht of defense: to be confronted with testimony against
IIH!I, 1O Cross-€¢xamine wilnesscs L) -~..!1'---Lr* ‘1 call WILNESSCES and 1o [‘It‘itillx\.‘ in  his
behalt

L | he [‘IHH{‘LIH;H}.‘ ]!".:{|'. have the right 1O H.IL'[“-HL'H,l. call and cross-examine
wilnesses, and 1o [Hlltillkt' evidence tor the examinalion ol the }"n'_-.-hf

section 3

4. Aquorum of four members present shall be necessary for a Board to function

D Determination of guilt st be by a majority vole

N
O

/f(HIcNJm;/\"




cause the defendant’s status as a student to be

6(0)

¢. The Chairman shall call and preside over all meeting of a board. One of
men of the respective boards shall be elected as chairman by a Joint Board.

d. A record shall be kept of all decisions by a secretary appointed by the chairman
I'his secretary shall be a member of the board and shall assume the duties of the chairman
in the absence of that officer.

e. Judicial plnu’('tflﬂy\ shall be closed if the accused so requests

section 4. Conduct Probation, when specifically meted out as a punishment by a
Board, shall involve the following

a. I'he loss of the right to run for or hold any campus-wide office

b. The loss of the right to vote in anv campus-wide election.

C. Any further stipulations which the Board mav choose to set forth

d. Any further judicial action concerning a student who is

the chair-

on conduct probation will
reviewed.

Centre ("{J'Ht'g"{‘




CONSTITUTION
INTER-FRATERNITY COUNCIL OF
CENTRE COLLEGE
PREAMBLE IF(

We. the members of the Inter-Fraternity Council of the Centre College of Kentucky,
recognizing ourselves to be responsible to the College and to the members of our respective
organizations, and realizing that a strong, properly constituted inter-fraternity matters, do
hereby adopt the following constitution.

ARTICLE 1 — NAMI

The name of this organization shall be the Inter-Fraternity Council of the Centre
College of Kentucky.

ARTICLE 1II — PURPOSH

Section I—The purpose of this Council shall be promote the general interest and welfare
of the associate fraternities.

Section II—To insure cooperation and to strengthen the relationship among the
fraternities and between the fraternities and the College

Section III—To contribute to the social life of the College

Section IV—To regulate and coordinate the affairs and activities of the fraternities on
the campus.

ARTICLE 11l

Section I—The charter members of this organization are: Beta Theta Pi, Delta Kappa
Epsilon, Phi Kappa Tau, Phi Delta Theta, Sigma Alpha Fpsilon and Sigma Chi.

Section II—Any social fraternity which possesses a charter from the Centre College of
Kentucky and which has at least four active members matriculated in Centre College may
be admitted to membership in the Council by a majority vote of the Council

ARTICLE 1V

Section I—The Council shall consist of two representatives from each fraternity. A
member of the faculty or administration shall be appointed by the President as the Inter-
Fraternity Council advisor.

Section II—Each member fraternity shall designate three men eligible to attend meetings
as official representatives. The three men must include the member fraternity’'s President,
vice-president and a selected representative unless one of these 1s also the IFC President.

Section III—The member fraternities of the Council shall each be entitled to two votes,
one to each representative and no vote may be cast in absentia. ['he President of the IFC
cannot be delegated as a proper representative by his fraternity.

Section IV—Two from the selected three representatives from each fraternity must be
present at every meeting in order to give the fraternity proper representation Failure to meet
this standard shall result in a fine to be determined by the Council

ARTICLE V

Section [—The officers of the Council shall be a President, Vice-President, and a
Secretary- 1 reasurer.

Section [I—The officers shall be elected by a majority vote of the Council. Nominees
may vole

Section ITII—AIl officers of the 1FC shall be elected within the two weeks immediately
following the last day of the formal initiation period. Ierms ol office shall be from the time
elected until new officers are elected in the following school yeal

Section IV—No delegate shall hold more than one office in the Council at the same
time. and no two officers may be members of the same Iraternity

Section V—In the event of a vacancy the office shall be filled by a majority vote ol the
Council at the next meeting after such vacancy occurs.

Section VI [ he duties ol the ofthcers shall be as follows

(a) The president shall preside at all meetings, appoint all necessary committees,
subject to the approval of the Council, and shall perform such other duties as
pertain O the office of President

(b) The Vice-President shall assume the duties of the President in the absence of
that ofhcer

(¢) The Secretary-Ireasurer shall 'H_'L';“ all records of the proceedings ol the Council,
and shall take charge of all financial matters pertaining (O the Council. He shall

\L'Ini Oul nolicCes 1Or meetings ;:511 w]|'it': (. ouncil actuivities

6]

Handbook




ARTICLE VI

Section I—Regular meetings of the Council shall be held on the first and third
Thursdays of each month at 7:30 p.m

St:pfiﬂﬂ [I—The President or any five reprsentatives have the power to call a special
meeting.

S>ection IlI—Regular meetings may be postponed by the President or any five represent-
atives.

ARTICLE VII — QuUorUM

dection I—A quorum to conduct business shall consist of two-thirds of the voting re-
presentatives of the Inter-Fraternity Council.

Section II—One-third of the voting membership of the Inter-Fraternity ('nunlci_l may at
any time request the reference of any matter to the member fraternities before definite action
is taken upon this matter by the Inter-fraternity Council. A second transaction of the same
matter shall require a three-fourths vote of the Council.

Section III—Robert's Rules of Order shall govern matters not stated in this Constitution
with regard to the conduct of business.

ARTICLE VIII — POWERS

Section I—The powers of the Inter-Fraternity Council of Centre College shall be of
a legislative, judicial, and executive nature as regards the social fraternity located on the

campus ot Centre College of Kentucky in their relationships toward the College and among
one another

Section II—The Inter-Fraternity Council. through a vote of one-half of its entire
membership, may prefe; charges against any fraternity represented in its body
Section III—AIll preferred cases shall be tried before the Inter-Fraternity Judiciary in
accordance with their rules
(a) If found guilty by a majority verdict of the Inter-Fraternity Judiciary of any
violation, the accused fraternity shall be penalized in accordance with the
judgment of the board
(b) Violations ot pledging and rush rules shall be viewed seriously by both the IFC
and 1FJ. A major violation can demand the accused fraternitv to be deprived of all
socCial, pledging or initiation activities and to be disallowed participation
athletics for a time the IF) finds commensurate with the
O exceed six (6) months.
(€) No fraternity having been tried and sentenced may be re-tried for same offense
(d) A fraternity found gutlty under (a) and (b) above shall have the rnght to appeal

the decision to the [F¢ as a body. All members must be present and the
decisions must be made on the night of the trial

In intramural
action, the penalty not

ARTICLE T1X . INTER-FRATERNITY JUDICIARY

Section | MEMBERSHIP

a. I'he board shall be composed of one representative from each of the social fraternities
recognized by the IFC and three members elected at large

D. a representative shall be cither an mncoming Jumor or Senior meeting the same social
and academic requirements as an ofhcer of the student body,

v. a Tepresentative shall not be a member of the mcoming Men's Judicial Board.
Of the Inter-} raternity council

d. any vacated position must be
\t_"k'luﬂl ” .:lhI \L‘LT:UH |”

Section 11 ELECTION O] FRATERNITY R} PRESENTATIVES

a. All members must be active members of a social fraternty
b }':lkh Iraternity ‘~i'.l“

| select g representative 1o serve ONeE vear
C. Tenure of office <h 1l be one veas
!i \“ l“‘-l':l’-]' If”.'l."lil(':"- \ e L']|‘_']}'{
Section 111 ELECTION OF A7
a. Election of the lthree at
chm:nu:a
b. Nominations shall
C. Voting shall be by Proxy ballot of all AClive
“Yery active member shall be distributed to the

Of the |F( | he

fraternity members

nol

filled within two weeks by the methods described in

al Ihrlr.+nnihﬂ leLiH‘”\

C 1071 IL‘-t'Il‘L.erH O the board
LARGE M MBERS

large members shall take place within one month after 1F(

}u-tanh' by the | F(

tratermiy members One ballot for

rraternity presidents by the president
fraternity president s responsible fog casting of the ballots by hi

b
d :1?:;ﬁi;j|”] can also be made by petition of 25 percent of all active fraternity
€. lenure of ofhce shall De one vear
. All are eligible lOr re-election
£2. Votes shall D€ counted by the President Vice-President ind Secretary-Treasures
Tiit' ”f :'.t».'- Il ||'L‘.'I',IJ1."1 [M'\]-f:‘ltf L:{'f".;‘rjr}-‘ h[w ,.“.1”{‘«! .+‘;TI.|Tx ‘ . | s -

62

Centre College




h. All activity fraternity members are eligible.
Section IV — JURISDICTION
a. All questions involving jurisdiction of this board shall be decided by the IFC.
b. The board shall not act as a policing body.
c. 1he hinurd shall consider cases against a fraternity as a group. It can not try an
individual.

Section V — OFFICERS
a. The board shall always have a chairman and a vice-chairman, elected by the board
representatives.

b. The chairman of the board shall announce any decisions of the board formally to
the Inter-Fraternity Council at the next meeting.
c. The chairman shall be responsible for attending all meetings of the IFC.
Section VI — INDICTMENT
a. All citings and charges shall be brought before the board by the college administra-
tion or by the President of the IFC.
b The Inter-Fraternity Council, through a vote of one-half of its entire membership,
may prefer charges against any fraternity represented in its body.
c. If indictment is made by the IFC it is the responsibility of the President of the IFC
to present the charges and all necessary witnesses to the judiciary board.
d. All preferred cases shall be tried before the board in accordance with rules set down
in Article VIII.
Section VII — PROCEDURE
a. After the case has been presented to the board, the board shall have the right to
call additional witnesses if so desired.
b. In deciding a verdict, each representative shall have one vote. A majority shall be
necessary to reach a verdict.
c. If a verdict of guilty be reached, the ensuing penalty shall be fixed by the board
in accordance with the offense. The board shall not have the power to revoke a
fratermity’s charter.
d. All fines shall be paid to the treasurer of the IFC
e In the event that continued discussion results in indecision the board shall relinquish
its jurisdiction either to the President of the College or the IFC depending on which
is responsible for the indictment
f Vioiations of pledging and rush rules shall be viewed seriously by both the IFC and
IFJ. A major violation can demand the accused fraternity to be deprived of all
social, pledging or initiation activities and not be allowed participation 1n intramural
athletics for a time the IFJ finds commensurate with the action, the penalty not to
exceed six (6) months.
No fraternity having been tried and sentenced may be re-tried for the same offense
h. The Vice-Chairman shall be responsible for keeping minutes of the discussion of the
board. At no time shall it be recorded that a specific fraternity made a specific point,
nor that it voted in a specific way. These minutes shall be kept secret and subject
to the review solely of the members of the board and the ofhicers of 1FC
Section VIII APPEAI
a. All cases brought before the board by the administration are appealable to the
President of the College
b. All cases brought before the board by the IFC are appealable to the Inter-Fraternity
Council
Section IX (JENERAI
a. Failure on the part of a board member to comply with the procedures of this council
with respect to attendance and secrecy shall be grounds for dismissal from the
board
b. Such dismissal shall be approved by a joint meeting of the IFC and IFJ, the
defendant member not voting

rq

ARTICLE X - AMENDMENTS

'he Constitution and By-Laws may be amended by a two-thirds vote of all signatory
chaplers L"‘.["!I't'“\\l.'l.f through the voting members of the Council pluxnlvd that the p['npnu'tl
amendment shall have first been submitted to a meeling of the Council and there be
discussed and notice to each signatory chapter shall have been given in writing thereafter,

which notice shall be submitted at least one week before the next meeting ol the Council

WA +iL'l‘ the an .L'I1n1[1 1€¢nt 1s 10 F“L‘ Vi '1L'il on

ARTICLE X ADOPTION

Iil]* constiitut1on ‘-|'-g,|| EL'..H[]I-_' elrteclLIvi Z'I."!.'L'-{; 11Li'. lJr’l'IE ratincalion E-“'r ]rlf{.'t' I!.'l.j[TrI'w

1le Of Ii|L SIPNAatlorv « r].:[1fn"

Handbook G




BY-LAWS OF THE INTER-FRATERNITY COUNCIL OF
CENTRE COLLEGE OF KENTUCKY

ARTICLE 1

Section I—The Inter-Fraternity Council shall adopt from time to time such By-Laws
as 1t may deem necessary, provided such By-Laws are in accordance u.ilh_lhc purpose of
the IIIIL‘I:}'I";I[t‘I'I'II[} Council as set forth in Articles Il and IX of this Constitution.

Section II—By-Laws may be adopted or repealed in whole or in part by a two-thirds vote
of the representatives of the Council

ARTICLE 11

I'he following shall be the rules governing the rushing of prospective members to the
various fraternities:

(a) The date of the rushing period shall be set by the Inter-Fraternity Council.

(b( No man may be pledged whose name is not on the list of eligibility, as provided
by the office of the Registrar preceding each rush period.

(c) No man shall be pledged after the closing of the rush period until the following
rush period

(d) A true and accurate list of all active members and pledges shall be given to the
Registrar at the opening of each semester

(¢) A man depledged cannot be pledged by another fraternity for one calendar vear
from the date depledged.

(f) A man depledged cannot be repledged by the same fraternity for three (3) months
trom the date depledged.

RUSH RULES

Rules governing rush must be reviewed and published by the Inter-Fraternity Council
at least four (4) months prior to the beginning of formal rush

ARTICLE 111 PROPERTY

(a) Any person who willfully destroys, tearranges, or otherwise disturbs any property
belonging to a member fraternity, or anvy property tor which a member fraternity is re-
sponsible, shall be fined $25 00 unless the person be a dues-paying member of that fraternity.

(b) Inflammable or otherwise dangerous material shall not be allowed in the fraternity
houses unless approved by the Dean of Men

ARTICLE [\ ~ Pledeine and Initiation

l'o pledge in the fall or winier terms, a man must
out of four grades which are not U's. To pledge in the
last two terms four out of six grades which are not '
inittiated. No student on probation is eligible for initi

have for the last previous term three
SPIINg term a man must have for the

Any man who has pledged may be
alion

CONSTITUTION 0O} 'HE INTERDORMITORY COUNCII

We, the women of Centre College, in order to assume the responsibility of upholding
personal honor, self sovernment, and high standards of group hiving on our campus, ordain
and establish this Constitution of the Women's Student Body.

ARTICLE |

We, the women students of Centre College, as a self-governing body, live under an
Honor System by w hich we pledge to mamtam an atmosphere of honesty and truthfulness

dmMong ourselves and within Lhe entire college community. In making this commitment, we

dET€C not to violate the rules and regulations established by Centre College and

) the
Women's Student Body

I'.!Lh woman w}!.ln IJRL' undei the fn”n\.unu [“Ii‘i!lftf

1 promise to live in accordance with the standards of
[‘Iil.iwt'x Of student life dS Sel forth in the Honot Svstem In
and trust, | accept the responsibility Of
broader responsibility of upholding

honesty and truthfulness in all
an almosphere of mutual support
maintaming my own personal honesty and the even
high standards of group hving on our campus.”

'lhe Women's Honor System imposes the

lig following demands and privileges upon academic
HHC
I_ ﬂﬁ. woman nlizqh'ﬂf «J|:H Ti"'rf}IL'T ZIVE nNnoO receive iil'fpl'f”””t‘k] .H'L'I on ans ‘-'-UTIK ”l,il’
IS 10 be used by the INSructor as the basic for grading
2 \ YOIMm ! Sl f ! Hhall ~ |
d d \ 11clTl sLUILUIE N il Nnoi ._,]I[_'Jl,'_"-\\['.' {11 'T‘.I’i_HTi-"‘ ‘]l\. I‘l-il_q-'II:}f
] ‘ﬁ-‘;li]’[}[‘l"h Sliicle 1L " f i 5 '
: ' L ) | ] MUUCTILS I. £ I |b1 =T LA ) ]l_ 1 VL |r | FOO0OMm '1[['."1:'_' . [L"\T I!.“\“'\. L|r{_‘ 1]Ity“{‘!
v 1R LIe ';"-\|' |_'|l;;' 11* I |l ACCTM 112 |.11- r’f”. - " | i
I4 i { | | ¢ i ! L' () r\'l.tk‘ ..!l]‘-i rt*:!‘],r\. i' In !h[ o nired
¥ % i'F * [’ i - % P - L‘- I'JI.L“
LM While out of the ¢ ISSTOOM they should not discuss the CXamination l

64

Centre College




4 Fach student shall sign this pledge at the end of each examination “I have neither
given or received aid on this examination, nor have | seen aid given or received.”

5 A student who is aware that she has been quilty of breaking the Honor System shall
report herself to the Judiciary.

6. Any student witnessing an infraction shall encourage the violator to report herself
to the Judiciary. If the violator fails to report herself, the student witnessing the infraction
shall report it to the Judiciary

7. The faculty shall report any evidence of dishonor or plagiarism to the Judiciary.

ARTICLE Il

The legislative and executive powers of the Women’s Student Body of Centre College
are vested in the Interdormitory Council

ARTICLE 111

The purpose of this Council shall be to regulate and coordinate the affairs and activities
of the women students of Centre College by providing a framework for self-government, by
contributing to the social life of the women, and by maintaining dormitory facilities.

ARTICLE 1V

Section 1. The officers of the Council shall be a President, a Vice President, a Secretary,
and a Treasurer.

Section 2.

a. Voting representatives shall be apportioned in the ratio of one (1) representative for
every thirty (30) women students or at least fifty percent (50% ) thereof for each residence
hall.

b. The first representative shall be the residence hall President

c. Residence halls numbering less that fifteen (15) shall be combined with the next
largest elective unit for purposes of electing representatives

Section 3.

a Fach officer of the Council. the Rules Committee Chairman, and each residence hall
representative shall have one vote. The President of the Council shall have a vote only In
the case of a tie.

b The Class Presidents and the President of the Higher Judiciary shall be non-voting
members of the Council.

ARTICLE V

Section 1. The President of the Council shall be chosen from the incoming Junior or
Senior classes and shall have served as a voting or non-voting member of the Council for
at least one (1) vear.

Section 2. It is recommended that the Vice President be chosen from the incoming
Junior or Senior classes.

Section 3. It is recommended that the Secretary and Treasurer be chosen from the
incoming Sophomore or Junior classes.

Section 4. No woman may hold two |

ﬂ
s

) offices simultaneously.

ARTICLE VI

Section |

a. The nominating committee for new Council officers shall be composed of nine
members with each class electing two (2) representatives and the President of the Council
acting as Chairman. The committee shall nominate no more than three (3) persons for
each of the offices of President. Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer and for the
position of Rules Committee Chairman.

b. Additional candidates may become eligible to run for election by submitting a
petition of thirty percent (30% ) of the Women's Student Body to the nominating commitiee

Section 2. Candidates shall address the Women”s Student Body within one week after

L

their nomination. FElections will proceed within one week after this meeting.

Section 3. The election of the officers shall be held during the months of March and
April, and the new Council officers shall take office May 15

Section 4

a. Following the election of the Council officers, the Presidents of the 1ncoming
Sophomore, Junior and Senior classes shall be nominated and elected by their respective
groups

b. Election of the President of the Freshman class shall be held by the Freshman class
six (6) weeks after fall registration 'he Vice President of the Council shall conduct the

election

Section S

a. Residence hall presidents and Council representatives shall be elected within two (2)
weeks after fall registration

Handbook 65




b. The head Junior Sponsor shall be the President of the E-rcxh_['n;m residence hall.

C. In all-Freshman residence halls. Junior Sponsors shall act as Council representatives on
a rotating basis until six weeks after fall registration when the Freshman representatives shall
be elected. |

Section 6. Politan Club. composed of non-resident women students, shall elect its
President and Council representatives.

ARTICLE VII

Section 1. | | ‘

a. The President of the Council shall call and preside over meetings of the Women's
Student Body and the Interdormitory Council

b. She shall act as ex-officio member of the Rules Committee.

C. She shall act as Chairman of the nominating committee

Section 2 |

a. The Vice President of the Council shall serve as President in the absence of the
President.

b. She shall serve as chairman of all election proceedings

C. She shall serve as social chairman and keep the social calendar.

Section 3.

a. I'he Secretary of the Council shall Keep and post minutes of all Council meetings.

b. She shall carry on all nccessary L‘nrrcxpumi;mcc of the Council

C. She shall give notice of Council meetings in advance.

Section 4.

a. I'he Treasurer of the Council shall be responsible for keeping itemized accounts of
expenditures of th Council and for handling the funds of the Council,

b. She shall be responsible for posting a budget report once in the fall and once in the
Spring.

Section S.

a. The Presidents of the residence halls shall call and preside over the house meetings in
their respective dormitories,

b. They shall be responsible for posting important notices on the dormitory bulletin
boards.

C. They shall give notice of house meetings in advance
Section 6.

a. The class Presidents shall call and preside over all meetings of their respective
classes.

bD.They shall be responsible for the social programs of their classes

C. They shall give notice of class meetings in advance

Section 7.

a. I'he President of Politan Club shall Cooperate with the
relationship between the town and resident students.

b. She shall call and preside over meetings of the Politan Club.

Council in providing a closer

ARTICLE VIII

Section |
a. The Rules Committee shall be the official
attained by the Women's Student Body.
b. The Committee s responsible for
of them in upholding the Honor System.,
€. The Committee shall be responsible for
revising it every three (3) vears.
Section 2. The Rules Committee
from each class
Section 3.
a. T'he Chairman shall he chosen from the
elected Council shall be responsible for
Incoming Sophomore, Junior and Senior

Section 4. The Freshman class
weeks after fall registration

vehicle through which rule changes are
Informing students and faculty of what is expected

reviewing this Constitution annually and for

shall be composed of the Chairman and two members

'‘ncoming Junior or Senior classes ['he newly
appointing two (2) members from each of the
classes before the end of the spring term

members shall be appointed by the Council S1IX (6)

ARTICLE X

Each woman student shall Pay a three dollar ($3 00) Iee 10 the Interdormitory Council

ARTICLE X
Section |

a. House meetngs and class meetings shall be
b Faillure to attend shall INnvolve
>ection 2

COompulsory

d penalty unless d lt‘_LT:IIIILlH‘ CACUSE 1S given

66 Centre College




a. Interdormitory Council meetings shall be called at the discretion of the President or
by a written request of twenty percent (20% ) of the members of the Council.
b. Council meetings shall be compulsory for voting members.
Notice of the Council meeting shall be posted in advance
d. Fach voting member of the Council shall appoint an alternate delegate
member or her alternate to attend Council meetings shall

|

e. Failure of the voting
involve a penalty against the voting member.

ARTICLE XI

Section 1. Proposals for amendments to this Constitution may be made by two-thirds
(24 ) vote of the Council or by a petition of ten percent (10% ) of the Women's Student Body

Section 2. Amendments to this Constitution shall be ratified by a two-thirds (%3) vote

f a quorum of the Women’s Student Body ( a quorum being %3 of its members)

ARTICLE XII

Section 1. This Constitution shall be revised by the Council every three years 1

necessary
Section 2. This Constitution and subsequent revision shall be adopted when approvea
bv a two-thirds (24) vote of a quorum of the Women’s Student Body.

v

ArTiICLE XIII

Section 1. Bv-laws shall be passed or repealed by a two-thirds (%3) vote of a quorum

of the \t\'O”lL‘n."\ Student Htiti}

6’/

Handbook




ALPHABETICAL INDEX

All Campus Fund 35
American Chemical Society 35
Athletic Program 36
Attendance 13

Auditing Financial Records 21

Automobile Regulations 29

“C” Club 36

C.A.R.E. 35

Carnival Dance 32
Cento 38

Centre Annual 38
Centre Players Club 34
Chain Club 32

Chapel 9

Cheerleaders 37

Christmas Dance 31

Circle K 38

Classification of Students 11

Conduct of Students 2?2

Constitutions and By-Laws (Appendix)

Interfraternity Council Constitution 61
Interfraternity Council By-Laws 64
Student Government 55

Women'’s Interdormitory Council 64
Convocation 9
Counseling Service 7
Courses 14
Cowan Dining Commons 10
Debate Team 37
Degrees 18
Dress Standards 28

Drugs (policy on) 23

68 Centre (*UHU}J:‘

—



El Cervantes Club 35
Examinations 17

Extracurricular Activities 21
Faculty Advisors 7

Faculty Councils

Admissions, Scholarships and Prizes 5
Educational Programs 6
Executive 5

Faculty Development 6
Student Life 6

Financial Assistance 20
Fraternities 40-45

Bills 40
Pledging and Initiation 40
Songs 52-53
Freedom of Protest 24
Freshman Orientation 7

Gardenia Dance 31

Grading System 15

Grade Reports and Changes 17
Graduation Requirements 12
Homecoming Dance 31

Interfraternity Council 39
[_ate Registration 18
Laundry Service 9
L’Esprit 39
Library 11
Library Regulations 1]
Mail Service &
Medical Care 8
Men’s Residence Regulations
Care of Property 26
Dress 28
Fire 27
Firearms 28

Handbook 69




Key and Damage Deposit 27
Personal Health 28

Pets 28

Residence Regulations 26

Room Changes 27

Orientation Dance 31

Omicron Delta Kappa 32

Petitions 18

Pets 28

Phi Alpha Theta 33
Phi Sigma Tau 33
P1 Kappa Delta 34
Pitkin Club 36

Placement Service 7

Religious Activities 35

Residence Visits 23

Residence Regulations 26
Rounde Table 33

dalesmen within the Residences 28

docial Functions 22
digma Delta Pi 34
smoking Regulations 24
>.N.E.A. 34

Student Congress 30
Suspension 16

Sutcliffe Hall 9

lL‘fL‘})]]ul'}C I)irccmr}' 54

ournabout Dance 3?

ranscripts 19

70 Centre (.‘(.?{!{'_L'(‘

__



Handbook

Use of Alcoholic Beverages 23
Vantage Point 39

Withdrawal from College 18

Who’s Who 37

Women’s Interdormitory Council 45
Women’s Judiciary 46

Women’s Junior Sponsors 46
Women’s Recreation Association 36

Women’s Residence Regulations
Absences from Residences 47
Callers 49
Closing Time 48
Fraternity Visits 49
Overnight Absence 47
Overnight Guests 49
Quiet Hours 49
Telephones 49

Writing Standards 19

71




FALL TERM

September 11, 1969
September 14-17, 1969
September 18, 1949
November 26, 1969
December 1, 1969
December 12, 1969
December 13-19, 1969

WINTER TERM

January 5, 1970
February 13, 1970
February 16-18, 1970

SPRING TERM

February 23, 1970
March 28, 1970
April 6, 1970
April 14-15, 1970

April 22, 1970
May 22, 1970

May 23-29, 1970
May 31, 1970

SUMMER TERM

June 15, 1970
JUI'-/ 2f1f ]970
July 27-29, 1970

CALENDAR 1969-70

Thursday
Sunday-Wednesday
Thursday
Wednesday
Monday

Friday
Saturday=-Friday

Monday
Friday
Monday-Wednesday

Monday

Fridt}y

Monday
TUGSdOy-Wednesde

Wednesday
Fri c:ioy

Sofuru;iay'—Fridoy
Sunduy

MDI’T{JG}/
Frif:ln;/

Mon-f_ff:)y-‘v‘v’e-:fﬁesdcy

Opening Faculty Conference

Orientation
First Day of Classes

Thanksgiving Vacation Begins

Classes Resume
Fall Classes End

Final Examinations

Classes Begin
Winter Classes End

Final Examinations

Classes Begin
Easter Vacation Begins
Classes Resume
Graduate Record Exams
(All Seniors)
College Level Exams
(All Sophomores)
Spring Classes End
Final Examinations
14/7th Commencement

Classes Begin
Classes End

Final Examinations




ANNUAL CALENDAR

l Sept. . Oct. l Nov. I Dec. | Jan, \ Feb. l Mar. | Apr. [ May l Jun. | July ‘ Aug. |
Summer Term
4 Courses 2 Courses 4 Courses Option
FALL WINTER SPRING SUMMER
B - WEEKLY CALENDAR B
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
8:15 | Informal Informal
f - Meetings Meetings
9.45 | Class A Class E BT Class A Class E el
T _ 1
10213 ‘ Informal Informal
o Class B | Class F Meetings Class B Class F Meetings
11:45 i and Labs and Labs
| =
| 2:30 ! Intformal
| Class C Class G Meetings Class C Class G
.00 and Labs
2:30
Class D Class H Class D Class H
4:00 |
4-00 -4 Extra Curricular Activity Period | o
11 |1

























	CC_020_2_R
	CC_020_3_L
	CC_020_4_R
	CC_020_5_L
	CC_020_6_R
	CC_020_7_L
	CC_020_8_R
	CC_020_9_L
	CC_020_10_R
	CC_020_11_L
	CC_020_12_R
	CC_020_13_L
	CC_020_14_R
	CC_020_15_L
	CC_020_16_R
	CC_020_17_L
	CC_020_18_R
	CC_020_19_L
	CC_020_20_R
	CC_020_21_L
	CC_020_22_R
	CC_020_23_L
	CC_020_24_R
	CC_020_25_L
	CC_020_26_R
	CC_020_27_L
	CC_020_28_R
	CC_020_29_L
	CC_020_30_R
	CC_020_31_L
	CC_020_32_R
	CC_020_33_L
	CC_020_34_R
	CC_020_35_L
	CC_020_36_R
	CC_020_37_L
	CC_020_38_R
	CC_020_39_L
	CC_020_40_R
	CC_020_41_L
	CC_020_42_R
	CC_020_43_L
	CC_020_44_R
	CC_020_45_L
	CC_020_46_R
	CC_020_47_L
	CC_020_48_R
	CC_020_49_L
	CC_020_50_R
	CC_020_51_L
	CC_020_52_R
	CC_020_53_L
	CC_020_54_R
	CC_020_55_L
	CC_020_56_R
	CC_020_57_L
	CC_020_58_R
	CC_020_59_L
	CC_020_60_R
	CC_020_61_L
	CC_020_62_R
	CC_020_63_L
	CC_020_64_R
	CC_020_65_L
	CC_020_66_R
	CC_020_67_L
	CC_020_68_R
	CC_020_69_L
	CC_020_70_R
	CC_020_71_L
	CC_020_72_R
	CC_020_73_L
	CC_020_74_R
	CC_020_75_L
	CC_020_76_R
	CC_020_77_L
	CC_020_78_R
	CC_020_79_L
	CC_020_80_R
	CC_020_81_L
	CC_020_82_R
	CC_020_83_L
	CC_020_84_R
	CC_020_85_L

